BEYOUNG

BM-1790
L i B AR AL

FHF M

Computer Buttonholing
Machine Parts Manual

So tay linh kién may
thua khuy dién tw



H3 / Contents / Muc luc

. WEER CF

30 B (FED LR GRESIE) iy
No PartName(Chines PartName(English)Ténb PartName(Vietnamese)Tén PageM
ST'I: e)Ténbdphan ophan(TiéngAnh) béphan(TiéngViét) atrang
(TiéngTrung)
e o RAME & MISCELLANEOUS e,
1 ML | COVER COMPONMATS | B6 phan vo may | 01
ey RAME & MISCELLANEOUS A LA 3
2 BLesnfE COVER COMPONENTS I BO phan vo may I %
3 IR MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS B phan truc chinh 07
> HOOK DRIVING SHAFT .
4 A BT ONENTS BO phan truc phu 10
. N PRESSER&FEED .
VRN £ T FR 3 ~ A N lia N A .
5 IERE 36 A COMPONENTS B& phan cap liéu va chan vit 12
e 3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING T ,
6 BEEER A COMPONENTS B& phan I3c thanh kim 15
- NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER ,
Q YA Jay n v ? ~
7 O A COMPONENTS B& phan cat chi trén 17
- BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER ,
Q 7 N A < 2 /.
8 U A COMPONENTS B& phan cit chi dudi 20
. CLOTH CUTTING 2 A g, 2.
9 CIEDAR REE COMPONENTS B& phan dao cit vai 23
ACCESSORIE PART A
10 liges COMPONENTS Phu kién 25
e THREAD STAND
D Q i %) N N .z 2
11 it 2R AR COMPONERTS B6 phan gia chi 28
12 s CONTROREDX B& phan hép didu khidn 29

COMPONENTS







1. LER. 4R R |/ FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS I / B phan vé

may |
o o H3CB R YR BB AR =
Fs H5 . . Sl . . HE
No.STT | PartNo.Maohutimn Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sélwon
) -Viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y. ong
1 20033600 i UPPER COVER N3p trén 1
2 10003383 AR RET SCREW Vit ndp trén 6
3 20003592 iR LEFT COVER N3p trai 1
4 10003383 Fr i BRET SCREW Vit ndp trai 2
5 20003383 o # i B LEFT COVER B N3p trai B 1
6 10003383 I di BREET SCREW Vit nép trai 4
. THREAD TAKE UP .
N il S 2 A A A 2

7 100033733 LR BRET 4 e LEVER COVER N3p bdo vé can nang chi 1
8 10003383 L PR DT ET SCREW \C/r'\tl ndpbdovécannang |
9 20003378 TR FRONT COVER Nap trudc 1
10 10003583 T AR MRET SCREW Vit ndp trudc 3
11 20003385 Ja i MOTER COVER Nip déng co 1
12 10003527 J& o BRET SCREW M5 L=16 Vit ndp dong co 4
13 10093456 THI 28 e OIL TUBE HOLDER Gia gitr 6ng dau 1
14 10003399 HH 2R MR ET SCREW M4 L=10 Vit kep day dién 1
15 20003380 J&i i REAR COVER N&p sau may 1
16 10003383 S5 B RET SCREW Vit ndp sau may 4

" HOOK OIL SHIELD Bo phan nap che ddu méc

35 26 26 kG 4 G :
17 120000226 Rz i i L COVER COMP... cau 1

" HEXAGON SOCKET Vit inbus ndp che diu méc

75 2 26
18 110003581 R i i AR ET HEAD SCREW W5x46 | cau 2
19 10005387 E3: LY IV GROUNDING SYMBOL | Biéu tugng ndi dat 1
20 10003399 H R VINRET SCREW M4 L=6 Vit cit chi phai 1

. THREAD GUIDE X
21 110003359 pURS A T UGH Kep dan chi 1
TAKE-UP THREAD X e oa .
22 100033119 VEES R GUIDE A Kep dan chi nang chi A 2
23 110003396 Fr kil TAKE-UP THREAD Kep dan chi nang chi B 1
GUIDE B
24 10003423 ek EEESELE BAR THREAD Kep dan chi thanh kim 1
\ NEEDLE BAR THREAD Kep dan chi thanh kim
25 100033873 BpuRS3:) GUIDE dUsi 1
26 11000835 GATR R SAFETY LABEL 12 Nhan an toan 12 1
27 10003426 JECAR 7R i RUBBER LABEL Dém cao su nhan 1
28 10000091 I RHE S PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 N3p cdm dau ndp trén 2
29 110003391 WRET SCREW M4 L=6 Vit 6
30 110011136 34 i i 9 RUBBER PLUG Ndp cam dau cao su trude |
can may

31 110011099 MiE:S RUBBER PLUG N3p cdm dau cao su 2
32 11003388 JE A i 1 2E RUBBER PLUG g'gi’ncéaym daucaosusau |,
33 110011099 ES PLUG D=12.5 L=1 N&p cdm dau 3
34 100033871 MiE:3 PLUG N3p cdm dau 2
35 11000342 WLk B FEMR AT SCREW M6 L=10 Vit ban [& d3u may 4
36 110003832 WLk B IR AT HEXAGON BOLT E:;,'s”g lucgidc ban e dau |
37 10011232 TR MR WRET SCREW M6 L=6 Vit khéa bang néi day 2
38 10003370 BT R SWITCH ASM. B& phan cong tic xung 1
39 10003375 SN TT L A URET SCREW Vit cong tic xung 2
40 10000131 e LR A PIE TENSION B& phan kep chi trén 1

CONTROLLER ASW.




o i H LA R LR R e 15 4 FR S

= = . R o . n

No.STT | PartNo.Maphutiing Namt_aiChmese)Ten Name_(AI’Enghsh)Ten Name(V.lstnar_llese)Ten Qty.Sdlrong

(TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét)
41 11000167 A R A A THREAD GUIDE BAR Cot dan chi hai khe 1
42 11000378 JEC S BED BASE D& may 1
43 20003381 JEC A Ji s REAR REAR COVER N3p sau dé may 1
44 11003355 FH 2k 5 CABLE CLAMP Kep day dién 1
45 10000405 HE:S RUBBER PLUG N3p cdm dau cao su 2
46 10003313 RS 47 8 2 A YCS STUD A Truc lap nap bao vé 1
khoang mang

47 10003397 A 2 e B LA A FINGER GUARD B phan gid l3p quat 1
48 10003347 Mk & HINGE BUSH Bac 16t ban 18 d4u may 1
49 10003884 R HINGE PIN Chét ban [& 2
50 10093443 UISES HINGE PLATE A Ban & sau d4u may 1
51 10003831 ML AT B HINGE PLATE B Ban I8 trudc dau may 1
52 11005594 TR L) NUT M6 Oc didu chinh M6 8
53 10003888 GARTF A iﬁf,EETg SWITCH B6 phan congticantoan |1
54 10003395 JERPRB SR AT H WASHER G.1X18.5X2 | Dém vit khoa d& may 4
55 10003453 EERlLI OIL SHIELD T4m chan d3u 1
56 10003415 JRIRE T RUBBER A Dém cao su dé may A 2
57 10003829 JEC IR A H CUSHION Dém dai dé may 1
58 10003415 JERARH | RUBBER Dém cao su d& may 1
59 100033451 JEC R i 4 Z STOPPER RUBBER Dém cao suchinz 1
60 10003357 JEIR G I RUBBER CUSHION(B) | P&m cao su d& may (B) 4
61 10003350 VIR L3 VeSS RUBBER HINGE :]';i cao su ban [é dau 1
62 10003875 AR R ET SCREW Vit tdm chan dau 1
63 10003353 I i QN FRATE Dém nép trai 1

WASHER




2 FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS | |
Flsetef 11

i&\@

18 s
*
0 2
J‘/




2. Y= 844 11 / FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS Il / B phan vé may II

o o AR TR WETE R
== H5 . R N, . . BE
No.STT | PartNo.Maohutin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sélwon
’ -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y- one
1 10000050 S 24 v gk ASSY AT SOLEENOID Egppchlfi” nam cham dién |
2 10000742 EFFFT AT SHAFT Truc ndi 1
3 10000651 SEZE R ZEE S | AT SHAFT HOLDER Ee'*;gc":; truc nam cham 1
4 10000652 Je 2% FEIRFY RETAINING RING Vong gilt 1
5 10000675 Je gk =43 DISK WASHER Dia dém kep chi 1
] DISK STOPPER .
) Q 2 = < v >
6 10000675 ek 41 55 e HOLDER CAP N3p chin dia kep chi 1
7 10003399 28 S ET SCREW M L=6 Vit kep day dién 1
8 10000754 JEFFFFIE R SRR | NUT Oc khaa truc ndi 2
9 10000743 A hRET SCREW Vit tdc ddng ngoai 3
10 10000731 P PR AT SCREW M1 L=8 Vit 14 16 xo 1
11 10051329 SJ& 28 W R IR AT SCREW M L=8 Vit nam cham dién kep chi | 3
12 10013019 4 BB ET SCREW Vit vong gilr 2
13 10000746 JE LR 2% FENRET SCREW M3 L=4 Vit gia kep chi 1
14 10011232 Je LA R IRET SCREW M6 L=6 Vit siét gia kep chi 1
15 10009471 FEREEOIER] NUT Oc 15i s3t n&i 1
16 10005415 ek SPRING WASHER Pém 1o xo 4
. LUBRICATING OIL e
N :A——@ 3 .7 .~ ~ ‘A A
17 10001122 T WICK STOREER Gia gitt bac dau boi tron 1
18 10000009 L R TAKE-UP SPRING Gia 16 xo nang chi 1
THREAD TENSION .
3 Q =] A~ . 2
19 10000749 e £ 9% s ROSTBNE D& gia kep chi 1
. THREAD TENSION . ,

20 10000753 ERAT IR B sTAOLLAR Vong 6 truc kep chi 2
21 10000732 Sle 28 W g R4 e THRUST COLLAR vong c6 day 1
_ UTT SUSPENSION

é‘\ N jJD ’. . "~ .2 7
22 10007123 ZZ R AR RE AT SCREW 9 Vit gid dém gidm xdc 1

. ASSY THREAD

AN N 5 phan ois :
23 10000766 = TENSION POST B6 phan gia kep chibadia | 1
24 10000741 1% Wdiz GLUE PLATE Tam cach dién trong 1
25 10000752 & Jr A 2% BUSHING Bac |6t cach dién ngoai 1

. THREAD BREAK B& phan phat hién dit chi
BT 23 A4 4 ) Phd .
26 20000299 Wir £ A5 A% 2424 DETECTOR A A 1
27 00000744 R ASSY BOBBIN THREAD B6 phan cudn chiméccau | 1
WINDER
28 10011096 grsgimatpy | SO0 FTTNG BASS | g phan dgigp cugn chi | 1
29 10004597 PR ADJUSTING PLATE Tam diéu khién 1
VERTICAL ROLLER
VHE 4 ~ o ,
30 10001486 T WASHER Pém con l3n dirng 1
31 10013038 RS T T e gt L RING Vong git? truc cam 16 xo 2
i PRESSER FOOT . A
32 10001494 L SPRING Lo xo chan vit 1
33 10000822 B e BOBBIN CUSHION Bac 16t d3n chi cudn chi 1
. BOBBIN CAN SHAFT e N

34 10006151 ENL B & Khéi dinh vi truc cudnchi | 1
35 10004501 AL SPRING Lo xo 1
36 10000757 e BIB RUBBER RING Vong cao su chin 1
37 10000937 B 00 5 LATCH SPRING Lo xo chét khoa 1
38 10008282 AR A ASSY BIT SHAFT B phén truc lac 1
39 10006735 Bk TARIEET SCREW 9/64 -40 Vit can cudn chi 1

L=13.5




o o H 3B IR FILAR R e B 44 FR
== H5 . R I . . BE
No.STT | PartNo.M3ohutin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sdlwon
’ -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) y: ong
40 1000076 BT BOBBIN LEVER Can cudn chi 1
41 10000737 H LRI ES?E'N QIUPTING T4m diéu chinh cudn chi 1
42 1000079 L B AR AR AT SCREW 9/64 -0 L=5.0 l’:l tam diéu chinh luong |
43 10001485 28 A H B RUBBER RING Vong cao su cudn chi 1
44 10006142 25 28 2% 1] 2h W Bl P RETAINING RING Vong gilt phanh cudnchi | 1
45 10011101 H 2k B AT SCREW 11/64X0 L=11 | Vit bo cudn chi 3
BOBBIN THREAD
S Q "~ "~ ? " ?
46 1000308 gark ek 2R A TENSION ASM. BO phan kep chi cudn chi 1
47 10004503 YRR} e 4 hE 1) THREAD TENSION NUT | Oc kep chi nhua 1
" THREAD TENSION
3 Q, Y ?
48 10004391 e 4 SPRING Lo xo kep chi 1
BOBBIN WINDER
3 Q, ~ ? "~ ?
49 10004393 e 2l TENSION DISC Pia kep chi cudn chi 2
BOBBIN THREAD
" i -
50 10003089 sk 28 A TENSION ROD ASM. B& phan truc kep chigitta | 1
51 10004507 Je £ 252 R NUT 11/64-40 Oc kep chi 1
52 10011149 K284 7] THREAD CUTTER Dao cat chi cudi 1
53 10000184 LR ) TINEET SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 Vit dao cét chi cudi 2
54 10000733 228 R AR THREAD GUIDE T4m dan chi cudi 1
55 10010668 IR TT LR IRIRET SCREW 11/64240 Vit tdm din chi cudi 1

L=7.8




J3.MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

LS %R




3. EH3% % / MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS / Bo phan truc chinh

o o AR BB WETE R
== H5 . R N, . . BE
No.STT | PartNo.Maohutin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sélwon
’ -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y- one
1 10003201 PR AT 4L1E E;EAD TAKFUP B& phan can nang chi 1
2 10009777 PRLRAT KBl & BEARING vong bilén can nang chi 1
3 10003552 PREAT /Nl 2K BEARING Vong binhd can nangchi | 1
4 10008844 PRLREAT (T::EE?(D TAKE UP Can khuyu nang chi 1
5 10045131 PR AT A il A BUSHING Bac |6t can khuyu nang chi | 1
6 10000847 PRERATIEAT BUSH PUSH Can day bac 16t 1
7 10004161 P& AT T L E THREAD PASS RUSH Ong dan chi cin nang chi 1
8 100008595 PRERAT LINK TAKE UP Lién k&t nang chi 1
9 10008846 P2k 4w NEEDLE BAR CRANK Can khuyu thanh kim 1
10 10000857 EFH 4 Non AR CRANE ] can khuyu thanh kim 1
11 10010537 BRER A 2 e T LEFT SCREW Vit trai can khuyu nang chi | 1
12 10009062 PREERTA BERIZ4AT | SET SCREW M4 L=4 :;tntg“i;?a” CJoh ket 1
13 10025862 A LS BEARING Vong bi sau truc chinh 1
14 10025881 Bl T e BEARING Vong bi trudc truc chinh 2
15 10005747 PR ATk 7R A K | BEARING Vong bikim truc ban e 1
can nang chi
16 100257898 %zﬁﬁﬂgg‘%ﬁ%@( BEARING SUPPORT Vong gitt vong bi kim 2
17 10000539 R TIRES BEARING HOLDER SI'I]?nghlu vong bitrudc truc |
. BOBBIN WINDER Banh xe chd déng cudn
Qja ' Y
18 10000867 GeEk T e DRIVING WHEEL chi !
19 10000862 FF A 2 AL IEET ESBE'\\ZER WEIGHT Vit dinh vi can khuyu 1
20 10000861 T A COUNTER WEIGHT EI‘":: doican khuyu thanh |
21 10000868 TR COUPLING Khéi néi trudc 1
22 10025119 AR IR L AC SERVO MOTOR Dong co servo truc chinh | 1
23 1000841 E#h MAIN SHAFT Truc chinh 1
24 10003177 Hotk HAT B NEEDLE BAR CRANK Trl;JC ban |é lién két nang 1
SHAFT chi
25 10008031 AT AR 55 IR 5T SCREW M8 L=16 Vit dinh vi can khuyu 2
26 10000863 =5 HRET SCREW M4 L=12 Vit tin hiéu 1
27 10000860 AR ALEEET | SCREW M5 L=20 Z;:,:I?”g Q serjjo truc 1
28 10009171 T PR ET SCREW M6 L=25 Vit rinh truot 1
29 1002162 W e R BB Z4ET | SCREW M5 L=5 t’r'fr(‘;fc’"g gitr can khuyu 1
30 10011062 B Al ‘E'EIRSE\;V 11/64-40 Vit banh xe cht déng 2
31 10011232 T2ET SCREW M6 L=8 Vit 6
32 10003177 A AR AT SCREW M6 L=8 ::/r:ti::nh rang dai truc 6
33 10000779 A R 2R SPROCKET A B phan banh rdng dai 1
truc chinh
34 10000824 EFFEVE B SQUARE BLOCK Khéi trot thanh kim 1
35 10003176 EHATIE L B SQUARE BLOCK B Khoi trweot thanh kim B 1
36 10000833 ARG SQUARE BLOCK GUIDE | Hune dan khoitruat 1
thanh kim
37 10000832 ERFT IR e B SQUARE BLOCK GUIDE | Hudng dan khoi truot 1

B

thanh kim B




o o H 3B IR FILAR R e B 44 FR
s H5 . . . O . . BE
No.STT | PartNo.M3ohutin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sdlwon
’ -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y. one
. THREAD TAKE UP oo 5 o )
38 10000855 Phek dh i ed CRARKSHAR Chét can khuyu nang chi 1
39 10000845 R 2 THRUST COLLAR D-7 V?ng co,day can khuyu 1
w=8 nang chi
40 1000842 [ 2 TIMING BELT Pai déng bd 1
41 100200359 ek 401 IDLER ASM. ch?u phan banh rdng nhan |,
" Vong gilt banh rang nhan
42 10023239 l‘%%ﬁl RETAINING RING /i 2
43 1000835 VUL 52 I24T | HINGE SCREW ::;:r%!i"h b banhrang | |
44 1000877 HERC AR IDLER FIXED PLATE Ii(:ni'gi“ chinh banh rang |
45 10008875 &R IDLER PULLEY Banh rang nhan roi 1
46 10008893 P41 INTERMEDIATE Pém banh ring trung gian | 1

SPROCKET WASHER




4. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS




4. THhER44: / HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS / Bd phan truc phu

L FR

FELHR

5 H5 ) . i\ BRFFIE AR BE
No.ST | PartNo.Maphutun Name(C:lnese)Te Name(E:gllsh)Te Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.Sél
T g (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
1 10007410 T S i R BEARING vong bi trudc truc phu 2
2 10003544 Bl R Tl K BALL BEARING Vong bi banh ring dai phu 2
3 10003581 DRI ER S BALL BEARING Vong bi sau truc phu 1
4 10003600 i EA | BEARING Vong bi bac 16t giita truc phu | 1
5 10008897 R ES BEARING SUPPORT | Bac I6t giita truc phu 1
6 10000891 IR RS BUSH Bac |6t gitta truc phu 2
7 10000929 Hh Y bl RETAINING RING | Vong gitt vong bi 2
8 10000892 Tk ;—? /SF';DR'V'NG Truc phu 1
9 10000895 LGRS HM(;?KLSLEEVE Ong trudc truc phu 1
10 10000902 Wb (o 2L :'\SOI\‘A’K SLEEVE BS phan éng dauméc cau | 1
11 10000898 Oy B e 'S'\;LERC'\I/'(ETD 'SAHT AEFT Truc banh réng dai phu 1
INTERMEDIATE o s .
12 10000899 RN RS PE | SPROCKET Vong gitt truc banh rang dai |
WASHER phu
13 10003803 L HOOK COMPL. Mdc cau hoan chinh 1
14 10000775 THIFR CROWN KNOB Banh xe tay truc phu 1
15 10011232 24T SCREW M6 L-6 Vit M6 L-6 12
16 10000883 A E SN FELT Ni 16n 6ng dau 1
17 10000893 B ES BEARING SUPPORT | Bac I6t sau truc phu 1
18 10000900 B RS SPROCKET B Banh riang dai phu B 1
19 10000774 ki SPROCKET C Banh ring dai truc phu C 1
20 10000901 i 7 5 'S'\F',LEORC'\QETD 'STNEG Vong cach vong bi 1
’1 10000896 AT WASHER Dém séng bac ISt trude true |
pel phu
22 1000887 HETIEEE | ADJUSTING SHAFT | Oc digu chinh lvong d3u 1
23 10000885 JHI B 1T IR B SD TESTING NUT | Oc kiém tra lwgng d3u 1
24 1000881 TH B R TR AT SCREW MRX8 Vit digu chinh lwong dau 1
25 10000882 HEE /N B FELT Ni nhd 6ng dau 1
26 20007800 P B R TUBE Ong mém dau 1
27 10008101 A i 2 OIL WICK B4c d3u 1
28 10000890 Mt BOBBIN Cudn chi 1
29 10003801 W7 BOBBIN CASE V4 cudn chi 1
ASM.
30 10000881 FRASL I R AT SCREW Vit ddu méc cau 4




5. PRESSER & FEED COMPONENTS

K. XHEh

—— i —— — — o —

)

20
e

e, ————

&

—

—— i ——— — {—



5. 5%, REBIE 4 / PRESSER&FEED COMPONENTS / B6 phan cap liéu va chan vit

o - H3CB R WK BB AR BE

5 H5 . . N . . .

No.STT | PartNo.Maphuytiing Nam?s’Chmese)Ten Name'(AI’Engllsh)Ten Name(V.lstnaTese)Ten Qty.So

(TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) lwong
1 10000796 IER AL FEED MOTOR ASS'Y B6 phan dong co cap lidu 1
1001007 INZEEINE FEED SENSOR ASS'Y B& phan cadm bién cit chi dudi 1
3 10000001 BRI E AR SS F | BEARING SUPPORT I:T chan vong bibanhrdng cap |
4 1000003 fo A iR zg\?EXRPLATE BASE N3ap trai phai 2
5 10000955 5B EALIE 2 AR MOTOR BRACKET Gia c6 dinh dong co cép liéu 1
6 10000970 IEAT IR FE A PULLEY B B6 phan banh xe dan cdp liéuB | 1
7 10000956 5B B A PULLEY C Bo phan banh ring daicap lieuC | 1
8 10000003 iy e A SUPPORT SHAFT Truc banh ring dai 1
9 10000009 5] 25 5 [#] 5 42 TIMING BELT HOLDER | Gia c6 dinh dai dong bo 1
10 10000000 1E R FEED SHAFT Truc cap liéu 1
11 10000006 15 R ) FEED GUIDE SHAFT Truc dan cép liéu 1
12 10000945 oy Lt FEED BASE Gia cap liéu 1
13 10000931 IERHR \é\f;RR'fECRLAMP Tam cap liéu 1
14 10000957 IR B ] E B SENSOR PLATE T4m c8 dinh cam bién cép liéu 1
15 10000002 B R Y w_ZUST COLLAR D-7 Vong c6 day banh rang cap liéu | 1
16 10005747 boy SR YA BEARING vong bi banh ring cap liéu 2
17 10000007 BT HE D ER B AR BEARING Vong bi ddy mot chiéu 1
18 10003681 Tl BEARING Vong bi 3
19 10000984 1B R K ES [ W4T | SCREW MX310 Vit ¢6 dinh cam bién cap liéu 1
20 10003399 WRET SCREW M4 L-6 Vit M4 L-6 4
21 10003399 [) 25 1 ] 5 4R [ 72 24T | SCREW M4 L-8 Vit ¢8 dinh gia dai déng bod 2
22 10000342 BRET SCREW M4 L-10 Vit M4 L-10 6
23 1000342 Bk B L[ 52 AR AT UE4T | SCREW M6 L-10 :i/étu”ga” c6 dinh gid dong co'cap | 4
24 21100735 IERL LA 2K IRET | SCREW M6 L=18 Vit dai ¢6 dinh dong co cdp liu | 3
25 10012162 WRET SCREW M5 L=5 Vit M5 L=5 2
26 10011232 WRET SCREW M6 L=5 Vit M6 L=5 2
27 10000001 pos s 8 s i TIMING BELT Dai dong bo cap lidu 1
28 10000019 Fo A wa BB AT SCREW M4 L-5 Vit ndp trai phai 4

ASSY PBL GEAR B6 phdn mo-dun banh ran
29 20007581 I LA MODULE dé)npg C.O’ chan vit : !
30 10000018 5 B HL CLAMP MOTOR ASS'Y | BS phan déng co chan vit 1
31 1000975 6 D o A9 2 PBL FRONT LINK Truc can khuyu chan vit 1
32 10000794 RS %6 PBL GEAR'S Banh rang dan chan vit 1
33 10000946 6 5 5 e i PBL GEAR SHAFT Truc banh rang chan vit 1
34 1000793 4 5 AT PBL LINK Can ndi chan vit 1
35 10600064 K EAT PBL LONG ROD Can n&i dai chan vit 1
36 10000947 FR IR SENSOR PLATE Tam cam bién 1
37 10003399 ARIRARAY by [ %] | SCREW M4 L=6 Vit ¢8 dinh tdm chan cam bién 2
38 1000863 6 R B LG 2 %] | SCREW M4 L=10 Vit ¢ dinh dong co chan vit 4
39 10000933 J I Py 0 % 2 W8T | SCREW M6 L-5 \C/:é‘:‘c:; vitrucbdnhrdng trong |
40 40000261 WRET iHZCXLDER SCREW D8 Vit vai D8 3.2 4
41 10000965 6 R G 5 ASSY PBL GEAR 1 Banh rang chan vit 1 1
2 10060967 54T B0 LML B 2 A L1 ASSY PBL MOTOR BéAphé.n gia cd dinh déng co 1
BASE chan vit

43 10000939 JEAF ]S4 PIN,SHORT Chét dan doc can chan vit 1
44 1001007 IZEE IV CLAMP SENSOR ASS'Y | Bd phan cadm bién cat chi dudi 1




o) Jou=t H AR HLLR R EEIE 2 R HE
. . Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.S6
No.STT | PartNo.Maphutung i o i pea
(TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) lwong
45 1000937 WEET SLIDE ROLLER Con lan truot 1
46 10000936 WHhBETEE COLLAR Bac |6t con I&n truot 1
47 10000949 JEAT 2 PBL COLL SPRING Lo xo can chan vit 1
48 10000950 Pia28 PBL FIXCER GUARD Gia bao vé ngdn tay 1
49 10000948 5B SR PBL GUIDE T4m dan chan vit 1
50 10000942 JE I ] S 4R PBL LIFTING PLATE T4m dan doc chan vit 1
51 10000934 JEFS& PBL METAL Bac 16t can chan vit 1
PBL POSITION o
[=N ~e R ~ .
52 10000932 HE RS BRACKET Kh&i dan chan vit 1
53 10000931 JEAT PBL PRESSER BAR Can chan vit 1
54 10000935 AT PBL ROLLER BASE Khé&i ndi can chan vit 1
55 10000938 BRI PBL ROLLER SHAFT Chét n8i con 13n truot 1
56 10000958 TR AL AL [E e AR | PBL SENSOR BASE Gia ¢6 dinh cdm bién chan vit 1
. PBL SPRING s X
57 10000930 EEREA) REGGGLATOR Vit diéu chinh 4p luc 16 xo 1
58 10000944 6 5 4n ZikAWORK CLAMP Gia dan chan vit 1
59 10000984 6 15 A% IR 2% [ iE 24T | SCREW MIX10 Vit ¢8 dinh cam bién chan vit 1
60 10012553 P Fa 2RI ET SCREW M1 L=8 Vit gia bao vé ngdn tay 1
61 10012553 P FE SRR ET SCREW M1 L=8 Vit gia bao vé ngdn tay 1
62 10009103 FEAF AT B 2 MRE] | SCREW M6 L=16 Vit ¢8 dinh kh&i ndi can chan vit | 1
63 10000943 JE B 7 SRR ET SCREW M5 L=8 Vit tdm din doc chan vit 2
64 10005439 Y65 B S0 ] MRET | SCREW M5 L-10 Vit ¢8 dinh t&m din chan vit 4
65 1005139 61 e A L[] 5 AR MEET | SCREW M6 L-12 Vit gia c¢6 dinh dong co chanvit | 4
66 10012162 R TS B ZEWE4ET | SCREW M5 L-6 Vit dinh vi bac I6t con 13n trugt | 2
67 10000941 U1 TIE AR UTT CLOSE CAM T4m phuc hoi dao ct chi trén 1
68 100026 63 0 g A A S MR AT EH3C2DLDER SCHEWDS |\t vai truc can khuyu chan vit 1
69 10000953 3 He T ] 7 R AT SCREW M6 L-5 Vit ¢6 dinh kh&i chan vit 1
70 10000960 6 5 AR 4 A \:'VC?LF;';(R:LAMP CHECK B6 phan can kep vat liéu 1
WORK CLAMP CHECK - o
71 10000008 JE AR HOLDER Can kep vat liéu 1
72 10000961 T A SRS Z\éiFNKGCLAMP CHECK L4 16 xo can kep vat liéu 2
o o s WORK CLAMP CHECK e o
73 10000068 T R R SPRING SET P1. B6 16 xo can kep vat liéu P1 2
74 1000009 A \S"F’,;)FNKGCLAMP CHECK 1 o %0 ngoai chan vit 1
75 10000951 B IR AT SCREW 3/32-56 L=1,9 | Vit n&i chan vit 2
76 10000962 6 5 AR 2H A PIESSER BO phdn dé chan vit 1
77 10000940 T I A R T 2'1N£\'E SCREWD-73% 1 vit vai truc chan vit 1
78 10003399 R ] A WBET SCREW Vit ¢8 dinh tdm cap lidu 2
79 1000974 iy 8 A 5 57 RET SCREW Vit dinh vi truc banh rang dai 1
80 10010685 6 15 AL B A% [ 52 W2 4T | SCREW Vit ¢& dinh cam bién chan vit 2




6. NEEDLE BAR ROCKINGC COMPONENTS

ZA e




6. $241 844 / NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS / B& phan lac thanh kim

o o AR TR R IE AR ¥E
== H5 . R N, . . "
. . Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.Sol
No.STT | PartNo.Maphutung e n nt o en
(TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong

1 20007584 IBEF S ZIGZAG DRIVE FULL Bo‘phan’can khuyu lac kim 1

ASSY hoan chinh
2 10000996 FREFEAF A ZIGZAG ROD LINK B& phan can ndi lac kim 1
3 10000997 PERAINER ZIGZAG ROD Can ndi nhd I3c kim 2
4 1000993 BENEME EHU/;:T HOLDER LINK Bac I6t can ndi l3c kim 1
5 10000981 PR JUNCTION SHAFT Ch&t ndi can lc kim 1
6 10000060 T b 42 Pl wlRlLJST COLLAR D15 vong c6 ddy truc lac kim 1
7 10012162 FRET Y P B AT SCREW M5 L=5 Vit vong cd day truc lac kim 2
8 10011232 W2ET SCREW M6 L=6 Vit M6 L=6 4
9 10000981 PG AL R AR NR AT SCREW MX310 Vit cdm bién l&c kim 1
10 1000342 W2ET SCREW M4 L-10 Vit M4 L-10 6
11 10000980 FREF MR ET SCREW M5 L=14 Vit can khuyu l&c kim 1
12 10009008 FREF RIEFFURET SCREW M6 L=18 Vit can ndi 1én 3¢ kim 1
13 10012162 AT IRET SCREW M5 L=5 Vit chét can lic 4
14 10001001 FREN 5 AT R SENSOR PLATE Tam l3p cam bién lic kim 1
15 10000977 BREML RS CLOSE SENSOR Cam bién l3c kim 1
16 10000959 BEFRIEF ZIGZAG LEVER REAR Can ndi 1&n 13c kim 1
17 10000978 FREF L 22 BE R MOTOR BASE Gia 13p dong co lac kim 1
18 10000979 LT AR MOTOR LEVER Can khuyu dong co l3c kim 1

. NEEDLE SWING N L e T
19 10000975 FEEF D AL MoTT s B6 phan dong co budc lackim | 1
20 1000908 FEEFHHLZRARIRET | SCREW M6 L-10 Vit gia 13p dong co lic kim 1
21 10000992 FREF HhAH A i'SG'\lZ QG FEVER SHAFT Bo phan truc can lac kim 1
22 10000994 B IK AN IR L) NUT M5 Oc chét dan 3¢ kim M5 1
23 1000995 EE Hh ZIGZAG LEVER SHAFT | Truc can ldc kim 1
P NEEDLE SWING e g1
LiX
24 21000994 B IR A IR ET SENSOR ASSY Vit ch6t dan I3c kim 1
X \ NEEDLE BAR . .
25 10000954 Bl A A CONNECTION Tru ndi thanh kim 1
. \ NEEDLE BAR . .

26 1000973 EFEFFIRET CONNECTION Vit tru néi thanh kim 1
27 1000989 BT FFIEFAR NEEDLE BAR RUD T3m ndi thanh kim
28 10000061 A TE B SQUARE BLOCK Khéi trueot 13c kim
29 2000862 Jh o Zg;'() LEBARFRAME | 85 bhan gia Iic thanh kim 1
30 1000063 TR 22 NEEDLE BAR FRAME Gi4 l3c thanh kim 2
31 10000992 & NEEDLE BAR METAL Bac 16t thanh kim 2
32 10000971 PN B A SUPPORT PLATE ASM. | B0 phan gia d& lac 1

FRAME SUPPORT ]

o . é "~ ~ ~ 7 .z <

33 10000998 FEFF AR A A PLATE ASM B6 phan tdm ép gia l3c 1
34 10000991 EHTE BUSHING Bac 16t trudc can lic 1
35 10000991 B EE BUSHING REAR Bac 16t sau can lc 1
36 10000953 e NEEDLE BAR Thanh kim 1
37 10002447 L& DPX5 #11 NEEDLE DPX5 #11 Kim may DPX5 #11 1

NEEDLE BAR BOBBIN 5 Lo .
33 1000082 TR \ T g Kep dan chi thanh kim 1
39 10010588 HLZ4T SCREW X3 L-5 Vit X3 L-5
40 10000976 fE RIS 22 3 AT AR SENSOR PLATE Tam dinh vi 13p cdm bién







7. Y1384 / NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS / Bd phan cit chi trén

o) H5= WS AHR LA W AR %ﬁ%l
No.STT PartNo.Map Name(Fhinese)Tén Name(!Eninsh)Tén Name(Vie:tnamese)Tén Qty.Sol
hutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
1 10002315 2k B ASSY UTT MODULE cBI?i '::‘éan" mo-dun dong co'cat |
2 10003248 EEle E RING 3 vong gilt E 3 1
3 10003358 2 CABLE BAND Kep day 1
4 10002463 W2 RE NUT M4 Oc M4 2
5 10000991 W2 RE NUT MS Oc M5 4
6 10002765 P WASHER 4.3X9X08.4 Dém 4.3X9X08.4 1
7 10000981 WRET 2H A SCREW ASM. B& phan vit 1
8 10003495 AL IEET SHOULDER SCREW D6 112.6 | Vit vai D6 L=12.6 1
9 10002762 BRET SCREW M4 L-6 Vit M4 L-6 2
10 10003399 | U)LAER A L HEIEE] | SCREW M4 L-6 Vit 13p cam bién cit chi trén 2
11 10003298 WRET SCREW M4 L=8 Vit M4 L=8 1
12 10003399 L OIER LR ET SCREW M4 L-10 Vit ddng co cét chitrén 2
13 10009037 BRET SCREW M4 L-12 Vit M4 L-12 1
14 10003881 EYIZR X GXERET ?g:?\f/oasicéc'(ﬁ HEAD Vit inbus dan X c3t chi trén 2
15 10002802 WRET SCREW M5 L-8 Vit M5 L-8 2
16 10003399 BT WRET SCREW M5 L-8 Vit dinh vi M5 L-8 2
17 1002497 IR BEALE | ASSY UTT RELEASE ARM B frz:ga" can nha chi cat chi 1
18 1003282 Fin 28 T[] 52 R T SCREW M4 L=5 Vit ¢8 dinh can nha chi 1
19 10012162 F R e AT SCREW M5 L=4 Vit dinh vi vong gilt 2
20 10012162 2L SCREW M5 L-5 Vit M5 L-5 4
21 10003256 AL IEET SHOULDER SCREW D6 H3.2 Vit vai D6 H3.2 1
22 10002755 AL IEET SHOULDER SCREW D8 H4 Vit vai D8 H4 1
23 10003266 EhALIEET SHOULDER SCREW D8 H15 Vit vai D8 H15 3
24 10002767 P SPRING Ld x0 1
25 10002760 B2 g THRUST COLLAR D8 W9 Vong c6 day D8 W9 1
26 10062169 EUIRSK A UTT ARM A Can d& catchitrén A 1
27 1002766 YR B UTT ARM A Can d& cit chitrén B 1
28 10003263 A IDAE G UTT BASE PLATE Tam |13p bd dao cat chi trén 1
29 10000021 U TR UTT CAM ROLLER Con l4n cam cat chi trén 1
30 20002803 Lﬁ]?ﬁﬂ?’i}fﬁ%%@ﬂ% UTT CAM ROLLER SHAFT ;I'::: dan con I3n cam cat chi 1
31 10062531 13T AR UTT BATCH PLATE Tam chan cit chitrén 1
32 10002533 YR RA L A UTT RELEASE ARM A Can nha chi cét chi trén A 1
33 10003297 FA L& UTT RELEASE LEVER BASE Gia can nha chi 1
34 10003227 95 R 285 UTT Y DRIVE SHAFT Truc dan chi thai Y 1
35 10002751 EUIZAL RS 235 | UTT SENSOR BASE Tam |13p cdm bién citchitrén | 1
36 10002758 AN TS UTT SUPPORT ARM SPRING Lo xo d& can cat chi trén 1
37 10003226 OISO R UTT SUPPORT SHAFT Truc d& cat chi trén 1
38 10002764 PN IRET UTT SUSPENSION SCREW 4 Vit treo ct chi trén 4 2
39 1002763 Fr K ARET UTT SUSPENSION SCREW 9 Vit treo 16 xo cat chi trén 9 1
40 10003495 L IEFRRAT ;JCT;ESV?/SPENS'ON SHOULDER 1\t ngi cit chitrén 1
41 10033441 L UNRELAT A UTT THREAD PULLING LINK A | Can kéo chi cét chitrén A 1
42 10002586 FUIZiER B UTT THREAD PULLING LINK B | Can néi cat chitrén B 1
43 10002566 Y2k X HE UTT X-CAM Kh&i cam X ct chi trén 1
44 10003223 %mE UTT Y-DRIVE ROLLER Con l3n dan Y cat chi trén 1
45 10003222 25 % UTT Y-DRIVE SHAFT Truc dan Y cét chi trén 1
46 10003215 U2 HAL UTT TRIM MOTOR ASS'Y B& phan dong co cit chitrén 1




8. BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

SR DR . . ... SRR

Fusafn




8. TYIZ:&R44 / BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS / B& phan cit chi dudi

BE 5 H SR WK BB AR %ﬁ%l
No.STT PartNo.Map Name(Fhinese)Tén Name(I’Eninsh)Tén Name(Vie:tnamese)Tén Qty.Sol
hutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
1 20007587 FYIZHEMIRZ4ME | BITDRIVE UNIT :Sgiha" Ion dong cor cat chi 1
2 10001143 IR E A ASSY BIT DRIVE CAM B& phan cam cét chi duéi 1
3 10001166 NI B AAE ASSY BIT DRIVE LEVER BO phan tdm dan cit chi dudi 1
4 10001012 T2 3R BIT DRIVE LINK T4m n6i truyén cit chi 1
5 10001069 RVIET IR E 31 BIT DRIVE UNIT BASE Gia Iap dong co cit chi dudi 1
6 1000847 5y T E iR A ASSY BIT RELEASE LEVER B6 phan tdm dan dao cit 1
7 10001015 53 JIL BT BIT RELEASE LINK F Can ndi truyén dao cat F 1
8 10001014 N TIEFK BIT RELEASE, LINK R Can ndi truyén dao cat R 1
9 10001024 I AR it LINX ROD Truc léch tam diu chinh citchi | 1
10 10002076 PSR REUR T W R NUT M4 Oc vit con 13n cam 1
11 10001146 TBIZMHW%H% NUT M5 Bc vit b tdm din dao dudi 1
12 10001022 T2 H L LT TRIM MOTR ASS'Y Dong co cat chi dudi 1
13 1000984 T B AL SR R HBET SCREW M3 X 10 Vit cdm bién cat chi duéi 1
14 10010685 A8 IR AR L REIRET SCREW M4 L-6 Vit tdm 13p cam bién 2
15 10001010 IZEL IR L) SCREW M4 L-8 Vit dong co cit chi dudi 4
16 10012162 YR A EET | SCREW M5 L-4 Vit bd cam cat chi dudi 2
17 10001013 YILR A5 o ffiE4T | HEXAGONAL BOLT Bulong inbus diéu chinh cdtchi | 1
18 10001021 e JE B 22 b SENSOR FITTING PLATE UJ | T4m I3p cam bién 1
19 10001007 INZEZ RS LT TRIM SENSOR ASS'Y B& phan cadm bién cit chi dudi 1
20 10001029 24T SHOLDER SCREW DB H10 | Vit vai DB H10 2
21 10001124 PHERIR SR <R AT STOPPER PIN Chét chan tdm dan 2
22 1000022 AR UTT CAM ROLLER Con ldn cam 2
23 10000919 PR RATIRET UTT CAM ROLLER SHAFT Truc con l3n cam 1
24 1001023 I TIMEENKARET SHXLDER SCREW D8 H2.9 | Vit vai dai truyén dao cét 1
25 10010554 Iy TR B R ET SCREW M3 L-6 Vit ndi truyén dao cit 2
26 10002461 PN lg':;)PALT PLATE BASE B& phan dé tdm ¢ hong 1
27 2003487 P2k PICKER Méc cau chi 1
28 10000915 Wt E574 BT CLAMP T4m kep chi trén 1
29 1000910 IR 2R BT CLAMP LEVER Can kep chi trén 1
30 10001120 TR BT PULLER T4m kéo chi duéi 1
31 10001126 o 124 ASSY BT RELEASE ARM Bo phéan can nha dao cit 1
32 10000222 T U4 A IR SN AR BT TRIMMER LINK Tam dan bo cét chi dudi 1
33 1000918 IR G AR R SPRING Ld xo kéo tdm kep chi trén 1
34 1000916 R K e BT | WASHER Dém 1
.| ot ./
35 1000070 ?ﬁ]z)ﬁ“éﬂ{ﬁgzﬂmké 2 | WaSHER pém 1
36 10001123 B AR JEE OIL SHIELD Tam chan dau dé kim 1
37 0010117 A PLAIN WASHER 4.3X12X1 | Dém phéng 4.3X12X1 3
38 10001145 TUIRMORET 3 WASHER 4.5X20X1 Dém vit tdm cét chi dudi 2
39 10001146 BT AR MEET SCREW M3 L-4 Vit tam kim 3
40 10001651 WRET SCREW Vit 1
41 10000041 TV AFIEET SCREW M4 L=4 Vit bo dao dudi 1
42 1000917 AR 28 e AR ST | HINGE SCREW Vit ban & 1
43 1000071 ?%éﬂﬂ{ﬁgzﬂﬂﬂg SHXLDER SCREW D5 H1.6 | Vit vai ngdn bd cit chi dudi 1
.| = ./

44 10001144 ?%éﬂﬂ{ﬁgzﬂmk% SHXLDER SCREW D8 H1.6 | Vit vai dai bd cat chi dudi 1
45 10001053 IRG MR IRET SUSPENSION SCREW Vit kéo tam kep chi trén

46 10001016 PULE IR EN R PICKER ACTUATING LEVER | Can dan méc cau chi

47 10001155 EH AR R 2H A ASSY THROAT PLATE BASE | BO phan dé tdm c6 hong




BE #H5 H 3L AA R ) FILAR « R e 1B 4 FR ) %ﬁ%ﬂ
No.STT PartNo.Map Name(Fhinese)Ten Name(I’Eninsh)Ten Name(Vie:tnamese)Ten Qty.Sol
hutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
48 10000072 INZET S BIT LEVER DE& can cét chi dudi 1
49 10001127 BZIPAEERGE ASSY BIT LOWER B6 phan dao cit dudi 1
50 10000074 EIAR THROAT PLATE DO Tam c6 hong 1
51 10001052 PHLRAE ZNR PICGER ACTUATING L LINK | Tam truyén mdc cau chi 1
52 10001028 PHER R PICGER BASE Kh&i néi méc cau chi 1
53 10001026 PUEE R 3R E'LCAKTEER BASE FITTING T4m 13p kh&i ndi moc cau 1
54 10000912 R B L STOPPER A Chét dinh vi cudn chi 1
55 10000913 R 78 5L B JBE Eggillgsl/ﬁé BLATE DE chét dinh vj cudn chi 1
56 10000040 PR IRET SCREW M3 L=4 Vit méc cau chi 1
57 10001027 PHER B 2 5B ET | SCREW M4 L=5 Vit 13p khéi néi méc cau 1
58 1009104 R 5 VL) FENEET SCREW M4 L=10 Vit d& chét dinh vi cudn chi 2
59 10010554 R 5E I A IR AT SCREW M4 L=6 Vit chét dinh vi cudn chi 1
60 1001025 PALR L B ATIRE] | SCREW M4 L-12 Vit phuc hdi khéi ndi méc cau 2
61 1001010 NN L 22 2R MBS | SCREW M5 L=8 Vit gid l3p dong co cit chidudi | 3
62 10001023 24T SHXLDER SCREW D8 H2.9 | Vit vai D8 H2.9 1
63 1000918 IR G ARRL E SPRING Ld xo kéo tam kep chi trén 1
64 10001020 AT IRPEIR iﬁ;'ErEY SWITCH PRESSING Tam chan cong tic an toan 1
65 10009529 AT ORPIRIRE] SCREW Vit tdm chan cong tic an toan 1
66 10002078 %?ﬁ)@%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬁ% NUT M4 Oc vit phuc hdi khéi ndi méc cau | 1
67 1001029 PUE YR ET SHCXLDER SCREW DB 1110 | Vit kh&i n&i méc cau 1
68 10001051 UL AL B AR KIS ET SUSPENSION SCREW Vit dai tdm truyén méc cau 2
69 1001018 LR AL SR G IS ET STOPPER PIN Chét chan tdm truyén méccau | 1
70 10001137 ek OIL TANK ASM. B& phan hop dau 1
71 1000073 & 3R OIL TANK PLATE Tam I3p hop dau 1
72 10001135 T EIRET SCREW Vit hop dau 6
73 10000911 PUZTE B PR PICKER BASE STOPPER T4m chin khi ndi moc cau 1
74 1000039 TS RIRAT STLD Vit l3p hop dau 1
75 10001011 TR AT STLD Vit 13p hop dau 1
76 10000914 R S V7 ) Al BIT SPACER Dém dé chét dinh vi cudn chi 1




9.CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE COMPONENTS
viti e




9. Y% J7IER 44 / CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE COMPONENTS / BO phén dao cit vai

o) H5 SRR BSLBFR BB AR %SI%M

No.STT PartNo.Madph Name(Fhinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vie:tnamese)Tén Qty.So

utung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) lwgng
1 20007588 YA T AR L | KNIFE SOL ASM B phan Ion nam chém dign |

dao cat vai

2 1002467 IR AN e U LEr CUSTON ?;cm xung nam cham dién dao 1
3 1000821 PIAG TJ Rk fE | SOLENOID CBg’tpha" nam cham diéndao |
4 10001157 R0 iR 2EL A KNIFE HOLDER B6 phan d& nam cham dién 1
5 10002465 YIAR T ke e NUT MB Bulong I3i tir dao cét 3
6 10002466 | P45 JER TG FHIRAIHL | PLATE A ;?;‘1 gioihan xung nam cham |
7 10001170 VA5 71 S v SUPPORT BLOCK Khéi din dao cit 1
8 1001182 VA5 71 5 SUPPORT GUIDE Tam dan dao cat 1
9 10003102 YIAT ] R IR AT SCREW M6 L-10 Vit nam cham dién dao cit 1
10 10001099 XU AT SUSPENSION SCREW Vit treo can khuyu doi 1
11 10001190 VIR R SOLENOID BASE Gia nam cham dién dao cit 1
12 10000837 YA J) A5 SUSPENSION SCREW Vit phuc hdi dao cét 1
13 10001158 A3 e THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=11 | Vong c6 day truc d& 1
14 10001184 VI COLLAR Vong dan dao cat 1
15 10001085 VIR J1 AL SPRING Lo xo phuc hdi dao cit 1
16 10001098 VI 7] KNIFE Dao cat vai 1
17 10001169 IR DAL SIS KNIFE BAR BASE Gia thanh dao cét 1
18 10001180 IR DAL SIS KNIFE BAR BASE Gia thanh dao cét 1
19 10001186 1A T B 4 KNIFE BAR BRACKET Gia ndi truc dao cat 1
20 10001185 YIA )8 H & KNIFE BAR BUSH Bac |6t trén truc dao cit 1
21 10001187 BUE AN IEAT KNIFE BAR CONNECTING LINK | C3n ndi can khuyu doi 2
22 10001188 WUE AN KNIFE BAR DRIVING LEVER Can khuyu d6i 1
23 10001084 URITDAEEUP ARG AK\EI'(FE BAR DRIVING STOPPER B6 phan chin dao dao cét 1
24 21100156 FE SR IRET E?F'{FEEV&;AR DRIVING STOP Vit d& dém dao dao cit 1
25 10001081 YA T 5% # KNIFE DRIVING STOPPER Dém gidm xung dao cit 1
26 10001171 IR AL KNIFE BAR SUPPORT SHAFT Truc dan ranh dao cat 1
27 10001181 VIR S S KNIFE BAR LOWER BUSHING | Bac I6t dudi truc dao cat 1
28 10001160 VIETDAE KNIFE FITTING BASE Gia l3p dao cat 1
29 10001191 XU A S KNIFE LEVER SHAFT Truc can khuyu déi 1
30 10001085 B R R NUT M6 Oc dém dao dao cit 1
31 1002675 YIAR TIHEET $ WASHER 4.3X9XD.8 Dém vit dao cét 1
32 1001172 S WASHER 5X10.5X1 Dém chot dan 4
33 10001173 it A BELL CRANK SHAFT Truc can khuyu 1
34 10003399 F A RIRET SCREW M4 L-8 Vit tdm dan 2
35 10011832 CIEAL eI ) SCREW M6 L=12 Vit gia thanh dao cat 1
36 0061159 BT SCREW Vit ban & 1
37 10011232 S e MR AT SCREW M6 L-6 Vit dinh vi truc d& 4
38 10001189 VA JIEET HEXAGONAL BOLT Bulong inbus dao cat 1
39 10001183 T LR IR ET SHOULDER SCREW D4 H5 Vit vai nam cham dan 1
40 10065139 FEL Tk ] e W T SCREW M5 L-12 Vit ¢& dinh nam cham dién 5
41 10012162 A B 5 AT SCREW M5 L=5 Vit dinh vi truc can khuyu 5




il

1v. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

=)
: :;\,/li
NN

-—-I

— ——————— T — — — — — —



10. ft#4 / ACCESSORIES PART COMPONENTS / Phu kién

o) 5 AR YR BB AR %ﬁ%l
No.STT PartNo.Maphut Name(Fhinese)Tén Name(I’Eninsh)Tén Name(Vie:tnamese)Tén Qty.Sol
ung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
1 10001177 Wk ACCESSORIE BAG Tai d3u may 1
2 10013185 /NI 2 T ] SCREW DRIVER,SMALL Tudc no vit nhd 1
3 1001095 Hig22 ) SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE Tudc no vit trung 1
4 1000089 oo BOBBIN Cudn chi 3
5 10002447 HLEF EEDLE DPX5 #11*14 Kim may DPX5 #11*14 1
6 10009685 WS AT HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY | C& lé luc giac 1
7 10009689 WS AT HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY | C& Ié lyc gidc 1
8 10001056 B o Y VINYL COVER Mang chdng séc 1
9 10014203 kel LINK Méc néi 1
10 10000167 SURSFURS Y u s THREAD GUIDE BAR Thanh dan chi 1
11 10003357 B EIEET IR IR # r | RUBBER CUSHION(B) Dém cao su vit teflon 4
12 10012456 P4 CONNECTING, ROD Que han 1
13 20007549 LG AUXILIARY TABLE COMPL. Ban phu trg hoan chinh 1
14 20006740 L& AUXILIARY TABLE Ban phu trg 1
15 10002391 AL & L IR INSTALLING PLATE T4m |3p ban phu tro 2
16 10001095 BN G AR /NZE] | SCREW 11/64 40 L-4.8 Vit nho tam l3p ban phutro | 4
17 10003402 NN G 2 HOCIR4T | SCREW M6 L=10 Vit 1on tdm 13p ban phutrg | 2
18 10001192 YA 7] KNIFE 1 Dao cét vai 1 1
19 1000445 I OILER Chai dau 1
20 2013294 iR DEPRIX OIL NO.1(600CD Chai d4u DEPRIX NO.1 1
21 10001093 VI 7] KNIFE 5/8 Dao cat vai 5/8 1
22 10001092 IEiiDAl KNIFE 3/8 Dao cat vai 3/8 1
23 10001174 (=N HOOK TIMING GAUGE,K Khéi do chiéu cao 1
24 20000415 HRL RS [ 47 22 4 42 ASSY SAFETY PLATE BO phan tdm bao vé mit 1
25 10001338 AR SAFETY PLATE FITTING BASE | D& tdm an toan 2
26 10011636 AR SAFETY PLATE T4m an toan 1
27 10001339 EEWAL SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING B& phan I3p tdm an toan 2
28 10011678 AR A zﬁ:m—é PLATE RETURN Lo xo phuc hoi tdm an toan 1
29 1000289 Ve B AR A SPRING PIN 2X6 Chét 16 xo 2X6 2
30 10011570 TAENIRE] SCREW 11/64-0 L=7 Vit tdm an toan 1
31 10003399 AR R MR T SCREW M4 L=6 Vit d€ t&m an toan 2
32 10001001 HEAT BEET W R NUT 11/64-0 Oc vit dinh vi 1
33 10011680 A RRRET WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 Dém vit tdm an toan 1
34 10011677 LARUEALIRET HINGE SCREW D H 10.2 Vit ban 1& tdm an toan 1
35 10011633 PR (A TENSION SPRING RACK B Chét phuc hoi 16 xo 1
36 10011682 SRR LSS NUT 3/16-28 Oc chét phuc hoi 1
37 10001289 AL RRET WASHER 7.4X10D.8 Dém vit dinh vi 1
38 20007590 JIEI IS T O 2 A ASSY 4 POSION PEDAL B6 phan cong tic ban dap 1
39 10004701 JIEVES T K PEDAL FRAME Khung ban dap 1
40 10011634 JEVES T R PEDAL, FRAME Ban dap 1
41 10011631 YA B - e i SPRING Ld xo ban dap 1
42 10011647 JT B T oG IR AT SCREW Vit ban dap 1
43 10022510 235 CABLE CLAMP Kep day 1
44 10011754 25 FMRET SCREW Vit kep day 1
45 10001283 JEIES T AL RSS2k | WIRE Day cam bién ban dap 1
46 10006278 18 IR PHOTO SENOR Cam bién quang 2
47 10011199 R JRER 8] e W ET 2H4F | SCREW B6 phan vit ¢ dinh cdm bién | 3
48 10010994 Kigezg) SCREW DRIVER,LARGE Tubc no' vit I6n 1
Il < EC PRODUCTION .
49 10001241 LISy DECLARATION Mang nhya 1
50 10001116 B R A PREDOMER FOOT 2 ASM. B& phan chan vit nang 1




o H5 H LA R ) F IR ) HRFFIE B PR ) %ﬁtﬁﬂ

No.STT PartNo.Maphut Name(Fhinese)Ten Name(I’Eninsh)Ten Name(Vie’tnamese)Ten Qty.Sol

ung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) wong
51 10011749 WLk S A HEAD SUPPORT BAR Thanh d& dau may 4
52 10003832 JEAR B BB AT HEXAGON BOLT Bulong inbus khoa dé& may 4
53 10003875 b 2R NRET 2 A4 BOLT Bulong n6i day dat 1
54 10003395 JEC Sl R AT 2 WASHER 6.1X18.5X2 Dém vit khoa dé€ may 4
55 10008321 JE K o 2 B ARIRE]T | WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=20 Vit g6 Iap cong tic ban dap 2
56 10003078 JEC JRE i X B NUT M6 Oc khoa dé may 8




e ———————— — - —

f—_'—-———————I--i-—-ﬂ.----l----i—-il-l——-l-i—————l

.rl.llll_llllllll..-llll.l —— ————— — | ——— — i — — —

I 1. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

IR

DESCRIPTION

E;I-Ilm-.--;ﬁ;-i'- L]
1an4n

Vo .

THREAD STAND ASM

20001171



11. 2R 2B 544 / THREAD STAND COMPONENTS / Bd phan gia chi

- - W LA R LR BB AR =
s 5 - . A . . HE
No.STT | PartNo.M3ohutin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sélwon
) -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y. one
1 20001171 JURA R AR s THREAD STAND ASM Bo phéan gid dan chi 1




12. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
LR




12. 354 / CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS / BO phan hop diéu khién

o o H AR BB FR BB AR
a2 5 . . G . . BE
No.STT | PartNo.Maphutiin Name(Chinese)Tén Name(English)Tén Name(Vietnamese)Tén Qty.sélwon
) -viaphutung (TiéngTrung) (TiéngAnh) (TiéngViét) Y- one
1 20007591 HL%E R4t CONTROL BOX Hé théng didu khién dién | 1
. CONTROL BOX . .
53 [/\‘ A A N .
2 10025125 B HIFEEIN AdfEMBLY Than hop diéu khién 1
3 10001298 CNITPIES POWER SWITCH Cong tic ngudn 1
4 10008323 HLIE T RIRET SCREW Vit cong tic ngudn 2
5 10001118 WEET SCREW Vit 3
6 100251251 BRE A OPERATION BOX B& phan hop van hanh 1
7 10025126 BER OPERATION BOX Ho6p van hanh 1
8 10022012 AR B SLP AETREAT'ON BOX D& tdm van hanh 1
9 10001118 PAE SRR SCREW Vit 13p hdp van hanh 2




1. FHENAEEFT/IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION

1) {24 thih frbopkes . e TESIC AN,
2) UL IG, @RI, VIMME R, Jidilah BN EL.
3) (@RS EEEE . EAONULES =) A5 S0 RA e R R 3] BOK M (7 W T W) A shat &),
4) RKEVMNEN Z2T0 6, HEEMHLI S, AIERAIINES.

UWEAE I, IR B i E B G L2 05, MHETIFIREITFS .

1) Never operate the machine unless the oiling tank has been properly lubnicated.

2)  Be sure to remove any dust from the hook or bobbin thread cutting knife section at the end of
the day, and check the amount of oil remaining.

3)  Re sure to return the activating pedal to the home position after the machine has started 10
un

4) A safety switch s installed so that Uns sewing machine can’t be operated i the state that the
machine head is tilted. When operating this sewing machine. tumn the power switch ON after
sctting the sewing machine 10 the bed base properly.

11, ¥/ SPECIFICATIONS
(1. BL#/Subclass |

RS

Subclass

FUHE | S M LR, R TR
Major Buttonholing of cloth such as men’s shirts,
Application | blouses, work uniforms

LIRS TN

s = #t /Standard « B¢ A
Buttonholing 6mm/

size Max. 6mm

(EF I TIR A Knife size
used:

6. 4--318mm(l/4 -
1-1/3)

Kt #Y I 1% /Buttonholing
sewing length:

b dl Standad s B K
120mm




I. {1 FAE B9 EE IR / IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION / I. Hwéng dan an

toan khi str dung

H3C:

1) A A e, S AN BB LRI .

2) BRYER G, WBIEAR. YIJIERIKEMLS, FFMAHERTRL

3) R SR, 222N )R 3 5 1 HE S ARR [R5 R A L B U 23 S 5% i)

A) REEDNIER LT, HEINELBARS, NiLgaNlsis. BiafHEII0N, EREIPL EmMbEE 2 6k -
ZJa, BEITHFHIETR.

P

1) Never operate the machine unless the oiling tank has been properly lubricated.

2) Be sure to remove any dust from the hook or bobbin thread cutting knife section at the end of the day, and check the amount
of oil remaining.

3) Be sure to return the activating pedal to the home position after the machine has started to run.

4) A safety switch is installed so that this sewing machine can't be operated in the state that the machine head is tilted. When
operating this sewing machine, turn the power switch ON after setting the sewing machine to the bed base properly.

AT IE

1) Tuyét d&i khdng van hanh may may khi chua bom dau vao hop dau.

2) Sau khi két thic may, hay don sach bui va chi & bd phan méc va dao cit, dong thai kiém tra xem lwong dau con da khong.
3) Khi str dung ban dap khai ddng, sau khi mdy may kh&i déng, hdy dua ban dap vé vi tri ban dau thi may s& may lién tuc.

4) May may nay duoc |&p cong tic an toan, khi ddu may may bi nghiéng, may s& khong van hanh. Khi mudn van hanh may, hay
d&t dau mdy may dung vi tri 1én ban mady, sau d6 madi bat cong tac ngudn.

1. $X4& / SPECIFICATIONS / II. Thong s& ky thuat

1. H1F# / Subclass / 1. Loai may

BLFf

Subclass

Loai may

LT SRR, A, TAEMR. B SEMAn L

Buttonholing of cloth such as men's shirts, blouses, work
uniforms
May khuy cho vai béng nhu do so mi nam, do nit, do lao dong

Major Application
Muc dich st dung chinh

FrifE (Standard): H K 6mm

Max. emm
Tiéu chuan: T8i da 6mm
GIE I NG % F 41 7 R ~F /Knife size used:
Buttonholing size 6.4~ 31.8mm(1/4 ~ 1-1/4)
Kich thudc khuy may Kich thudc dao cét st dung: 6.4 ~ 31.8mm(1/4 ~ 1-1/4)

454 £ /Buttonholing sewing length:
HE (Standard): % K 120mm
Tiéu chuén: T8i da 120mm




2. #1#& / Specifications / 2. Thong sd ky thuat

HEL)H
Sewing speed
Téc d6 may

FRUEH . 3600rpm (i = 4200rpm)
Standard speed: 3600rpm(Max. 4200rpm)
T6c dé tiéu chudn: 3600rpm(T8i da 4200rpm)

Lfﬂ?;naﬁ DPx5 #11J~#14)
.ee ° 5 DPx5 #11J~#14)
Kim may st dung
fi IR DP B4 4x e e iR
Hook DP type full-rotary hook

Méc st dung

Méc quay day dd loai DP

FREFIR S 7
Needle rocking drive method
Phuong thirc truyén déng lac kim

ik By ik 3R 3
Drive by stepping motor
Truyén dong bing dong co buéc

A IRE 77 2
Preset lifting drive method
Phuong thirc truyén déng cap kim

ok By ik BK 5y
Drive by stepping motor
Truyén dong bing dong co buéc

JE R TR 5 77 50
Life of presser foot
Phuong thirc truyén déng nang chan vit

ok B ik DK 5y
Drive by stepping motor
Truyén déng bang dong co budc

JERIR T &
Lift of presser foot
Luong nang chan vit

emm (A DUERE) fAK: 17mm
6mm (Optional setting available ) Max.: 17mm
6mm (Co thé cai dit tuy y) T6i da: 17mm

YA J18K 5 77 2
Cloth cutting knife drive method
Phuong thirc truyén déng dao cit vai

R[] FEL f Ak R 2
By double-acting solenoid drive
Truyén dong bing nam cham dién hai chiéu

PRI IR 30 Ff

Standard sewing shape 30 kinds

Hinh dang may tiéu chuan 30 loai

RASE S 99 E%E
Number of patterns stored in memory 99patterns

S6 lwong mau d3 lwu trong bd nhé 99 mau

SER/ HLFH 220V
Motor used single phase 220V
Ngudn dién Mot pha 220V







(3. BFESEEIR— W E/Standard sewing shape list

. Sgunew wype

l-l'l.!l.ll

-4

B Beial wymary igpe
|
PRETL
BIEFLAY
rfammi Faari
Ty mmay
m ;|

I Bpaled sgmmen Vpga

!

10 Bewilewns symmes
TEps

Fammi
BIEFLAY

B Ppatad sadial lu-l-

1

Fur
Hirat

b swalet alasighl bas

i Paibing lows

i
IkrLar

T [ p——

tashimg Topa
» -

ll-!lii. ll-l-l

(1% o hummy taper bar IR l‘ulﬂ o —

€ adaal Iu-

Iﬂ_l iy I_rp-_l

TaEvL
Ll

0 Peslet lapess bas
taibing ligs

Tupri
Laliet i)

0l Bems s ipps

bobsdial wtimight b B Badual

" e

srbieg irpe

i
LT

| AP Reasd spmin Tips

nm
nioruat

Al

Fuiri
HIFLaY

il
| I Bpalaid sassd bjps

ram
el

"W

(1] l-“-l'l wadliald im

T .
|
LI Ui T FiETL ! Fuiry
llﬂ‘“" Ll "1 I EFLAY L1401 | wrErLar 'Ilﬂ'lpl-l
m m 15 1-'!_&
N g ss wani ) omr " P M ."_- d ] l..-..:.“-.;.‘;u I.-... ?I'_'lﬁi_ﬁ-;i-lll_i I?I‘_'lll_;ll-l ] — M Badial seusd Ypgpe
L L L baskisy Vpps . L. B, S SRS 1
|
-
!
raim i rari 1 Hm nm
BUTFLAY ‘ LI Tl BIEFLAY lHl'l.l" i BIIRLAP riEmal
|
|
19 ] pil
" 'lq:r_ Baal W Tailens seesd ™ i'ri;;livlﬁ-,-i;r“_ .'I-lll'llll'lll-‘ [T 1 [ R
":-H waillin “': ' B Bas baalimg e T and e
rm T rim LT rim
BEFLY nira LIk 4T 1] marat niFan Ilm"‘
|
|
s | - ? » | \




3. InAELER LIk — i & / Standard sewing shape list / 3. Danh sach hinh dang may tiéu chuan

1. MR
1. Square type
1. Loai vubng

2. [AAY
2. Round type
2. Loai tron

3. [5 i) 1 R

3. Radial square type
3. Loai vudng tron
hoéa

4. [ Y
4. Radial type
4. Loai tron hda

5. [5 1) E A 40 Y

5. Radial straight type

5. Loai thang tron hoéa eo
manh

6. |52 il B Ff 4 i 2
6. Radial taper type
6. Loai thang tron
héa eo manh

7. 1 K [5 ] 20 2 2
7. Spool square type
7. Loai vuong tron hoéa
dau tron eo manh

8. [5]  [5] | 4 g Y
8. Spool radial type
8. Loai tron héa dau
tron eo manh

9. (51 3k [ i) L A 2 i 2
9. Spool straight type

9. Loai thang tron hoéa
dau tron eo manh

10. (5] 3k 5] 1) B 1 400 1Y
10. Racket taper type

10. Loai thang tron héa
dau tron eo manh

11. P H &Y
11. Endless type
11. Loai phang tron

12. [ A

12. Round endless type
12. Loai phang tron géc
tron

13. *PIF A 2

13. Endless square
type

13. Loai phang tron
géc ma

14. FIT A s iy
14. Endless taper type
14. Loai phang tron géc
m®& eo manh

15. P4 B A g Y
15. Endless straight type
15. Loai phang tron thing
eo manh

16. [ 3k [ 5T A A

16. Racket endless

type

16. Loai phang tron
dau tron

17. [ 3k [ Y
17. Racket endless type
17. Loai eo tron dau tron

18. f A

18. Square endless
type

18. Loai eo léch

19. ¥4
19. Square endless type
19. Loai phang mé léch

20. {5
20. Round endless type
20. Loai eo léch

21. A E A
gt

21. Square straight
type

21. Loai thdng
vudng eo manh

22. i 4 Y
22. Taper endless type
22. Loai eo léch eo manh

23. fw - H A3
23. Endless straight
type

23. Loai phéng tron
eo léch

24, 2 A
24. Round endless type
24. Loai eo manh léch

25. ~F- 3 i 4

25. Endless square type
25. Phing tron eo manh
léch

26. ~F 7 [ i
26. Endless round
type

26. Phang tron eo
tron

27. HEER
27. Bar tacking
27. Loai may thang

28. YA VI
28. Bar tacking right
28. May thang chan
cét phai

29. 4/ VI

29. Bar tacking left

29. May thang chan cat
trai

30. 4 fEH S 4]
30. Bar tacking center
30. May thang chan cat
gitra




BM 1790 1L F #54) F 191K

4139 ON/OFF #F X
HRELELK (ZJ57R0)
2k

g

Power ONAOFF switch
Machine head (7J5780)
Operation pancl

Control box

AT, B
T

Presser hiling pedal and stan pedal

Thread stand device




4. ¥Rk / 4. Cau tao
BM 1790 i A R #8493 BT ik

BM 1790 dugc ciu tao tir cdc bd phan sau:

LI ON/OFF J¥%
Power ON/OFF switch
Cong tac ngudn ON/OFF

ZEZIHLHLL (2)5780)
Machine head (2J5780)
Pau may may (2J5780)

BAEIR
Operation panel
Bang van hanh

iRy )
Control box
Hop diéu khién dién

M. 8 shER
Presser lifting pedal and start pedal
Ban dap nang chan vit va ban dap khai déng

LR E
Thread stand device
B6 phén gia chi




11. L3/INSTALLATION

K fEFY: mEmmnn, W=D 2 AviLBE.

WWARNING;: To prevent possible accidents caused by fall of the sewing machine,
perform the work by two persons or more when the machine is moved,

(1) RAYE3E/Set-up of the table

1 vn®, i X0, Niofoue) .,

20 B & rtin | S @sy s sl d A

b EICEEEETW 4 TiRlan®,

D MPMETRRLANCHNRSA RSO (1 i), BEHEETe,

) Lo encie .

6) BEEHINL E ARG WO | L, PR P G O R Tk b O sk,

PEE: RNENEAR, TiiERTORNEHNNONE.

1) Securety ingall control box @and power sunch @oa table @

21 Seeurely fix the respective power csbles of poser swach @

3) Pass four bed base fined serews  Uthroueh bod bese @

4} Sel rubber cirthions Olen hides @

5)F i bead suppoat bar @on =H1c®

£) After placing the scwing moachae main una on bed base®, conneet pedal @
e pedal ssilch @ connoctag rods @wluch tave boen supplaal as sccessooes

P CALTION 3 Adjust the positions of the pedals so that connecting read @and control
@®do not come in contact with each other.




1. &% / INSTALLATION / 11I. Lip dat

* falkr: WIZSEZINLNE, EE 2 AR BT,

% WARNING: To prevent possible accidents caused by fall of the sewing machine. perform the work by two persons or more
when the machine is moved.

% Nguy hiém: Khi van chuyén may may, can it nhat 2 ngudi thuc hién.

(1) FRAZREE / Set-up of the table / (1) Lip dat ban may

B3

1) fEsEtlfHe. MR Ko, [EE | GiRel.

2) FH [l 5 254 HL YR OC @ [ HE 2R [ 7 i K .

3) LRI E IR o (4 AN) i K e

4) TR RE R 2 e B B AR JEC JRE [ i fLoe (4 Ab), ARG K i e .

5) MK SCHEAT o [ 5 B iR @ I o

6) LN ENLE] G e b5, HEEARANEE IR OC o AH B4 R IE AT @ I H2 T K
D ER: TSRO B, AN UIE AT e AR I A @ AH A

P

1) Securely install control box eand power switch eon table e.

2) Securely fix the respective power cables of power switch e.

3) Pass foot base fixed screws ethrough bed base e.

4) Set rubber cushions einto holes e.

5) Fix head support bar eon tablee.

6) After placing the sewing machine unit on bed base ®,connect pedal to pedal switch econnecting rods ewhich have been
supplied as accessories .

» CAUTION : Adjust the positions of the pedals so that connecting rod eand control edo not come in contact with each other.

A

1) Lip hop diéu khién eva cong tac ngudn echic chin [én ban may e1.

2) C6 dinh day dién clia cong tdc ngudn ebang thanh c¢6 dinh.

3) Dua vit c6 dinh dé chan e(4 cai) xuyén qua dé may e.

4) LAp dém cao su vao 16 ¢8 dinh d€ clia ban méy e(4 vj tri), sau d6 cd dinh dé may e.

5) C6 dinh thanh d& dau may elén ban may e,

6) Sau khi d&t than may may |&én ban may e, néi ban dap vdi cong tic ban dap ebdng thanh ndi edugc cung cap kém theo.
» Luu y: Hay diéu chinh vi tri ban dap, dé thanh ndi ekhdng va cham véi hdp diéu khién e.



(2) BFERNERE/ Connecting the power cord

e i 220V A3EM/'Connecting single phase 220V

a8 g
L ishit i)- Light nee
¥4

!
I + [ L
= N 1o - e |
Lt ywll - WQ‘J -
. Lighe» Wla=

ol FIveeesres{IT5 8 D

- g
- \/ "~
L

Fimes smilah l.tx*'. P esrwmirere Sof!

LI

=g EREARTANRKRSE FAMTRMEA.

P CAUTION ¢ Never use under the wrong veliage and phase.

(3) BN EHMN R Installing the sewing machine main unit .,

»IERE: mEMoN. B—g 2 ADLLBE.

>HE: FRERRGCEDSNQERR
RET, SMupamiyafam.

BUALUTIONG To preveat pewible sccidents

eaused by the tull of the sewing machine,
perform the work by twe personal or more when
the machine s moved.

CAUTION ¢ Place hinge plates @and vhaft
bearings @in imo places on the head base and
Ny the hinge plates 1o the machine head with
setserewn @in two places




(2) IR ZR BUZEHE / Connecting the power cord / (2) NGi day ngudn
o FUH 220V [Ji%EFE / Connecting single phase 220V
® NG&i ngudn mét pha 220V

PR EHERUE A RFPIRES T AR ARl
» CAUTION : Never use under the wrong voltage and phase.
» Luu y: Tuyét d6i khéng st dung khi dién dp khéc vdi théng s8 quy dinh.

(3) 2220 £ (ARIRE / Installing the sewing machine main unit / (3) Lip ddt than may may

>R WOSEZINLET, W —E 2 ABLEET.

» WARNING: To prevent possible accidents caused by the fall of the sewing machine, perform the work by two personal or
more when the machine is moved.

» Luu y: Khi van chuy@én may may, can it nhat 2 ngudi thuc hién.

P ER: AR & BB R T, SN EISESINL A fa

» CAUTION : To prevent possible accidents caused by the fall of the sewing machine, perform the work by two personal or
more when the machine is moved.

» Luwu y: Khong 13p ban [ cao su va ban 18 kim loai ngwoc lai, néu khong s& nguy hiém khi nghiéng may may.

» CAUTION : Place hinge plates ®and shaft bearings ein two places on the head base and fit the hinge plates to the machine
head with setscres ein two places.
P Luu v: Pat tdm ban [ eva 6 truc e hai vi tri trén d&€ dau may, va |dp tam ban [& vao ddu may bang vit dinh vi @& hai vi tri.



(4) BEFNVLAYEH L Tilting the sewing machine head

KER: mmmENnns, MERTEMBONRE TN,
ATHERBRHENBROEH, WXNUNZEHBTRE.

ISR MLB . YA ER b, TREREIALR NI LI HO LRI

1. MOMTNZN,. RERAULEK
ERERA NI RIFO.
DK 2. HPLMNRANT, W—E

ERNNEIKTHRY, BK
MM,

P WARNING : When tHting /raising the sewing machine head, perform [he work o as nol (o allon

your fingers to be canght in the machine, tn aveid possible nccidents caused by abrapt start of the
ma¢ hloe, turn OFF the pawer tn the machine before starting the worke

When tilting the sowing machene head. tilt quictly the sewing machine =il bead supper ba@comes in

1.Make swre that sewing machine head
suppert har ®is placed an the table before
tilting the sewing machine.
PUCALUTION: 1. To proteci-fall.down, be sare to till (he
sewing machine in = bevel place.




(4) 2221 HLET Bl 5 3% / Tilting the sewing machine head / (4) Cach nghiéng dau may may

K falr: B EGREREININ, EIESEAZEEEINIA TR N 7P RIS IE SR, SRR S
1T

% WARNING: When tilting/raising the sewing machine head,perform the work so as not to allow your fingers to be caught in
the machine, to avoid possible accidents caused by abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the power in the machine before
starting the work.

% Nguy hiém: Khi nghiéng/nang dau may may, h3y cin than khdng dé ngdn tay bi kep vao may. D& tranh tai nan do may khdi
ddng dot ngot, hady tat ngudn trudc khi thuc hién thao tac.

AR ZE NS, 1R UE], RS2 IINUBNL K ST e e S AT .
When tilting the sewing machine head, tilt quietly the sewing machine until head support bar ecomes in.
Khi nghiéng may may, hay nghiéng nhe nhang, d& dau mdy dwoc d& badi thanh d& dau may e.

1B DINL 2/, BRI SR ER S A LS T

P EE 2. NPT IERGINLRREITS, F B BEINUR B KT, R e 200 .

1. Make sure that sewing machine head support bar eis placed on the table before tilting the sewing machine.
» CAUTION : 2.To protect fall-down, be sure to tilt the sewing machine in a level place.

1. Trwdc khi nghiéng may, hay kiém tra xem trén ban may c6 thanh d& dau may ehay khong.

P Luuy 2. D& tranh may d6 dot ngdt, hay chic chan dit médy & noi bang phang, sau dé méi nghiéng may.



(5) TEFFRMTER/Connecting the safety switeh connector

LI R, BLE2TFXH
bl 101 3% % 3 HL 2 o A H 0 B
P7 k. BEHAR AR

Afer open the machine cover,

connectung salety switch connector
® with connect ®located on the
PCB which i1s on the back ofthe
machine

(6) PMRAITFE Installing the hook oil shield plate

I RS T @E Y B @ B R @ L .

PR HANMNRNES
PIHLET, WERT RS MM
Keo.

Install hook oil shield plate ®unio bed base @with setscrew @

FCALTION g Fises the sewing
machine so that it does not come in
contact with kook woil shickl plate
®when ruisiogtiling the sewing

machinr.




(5) BEFF X B9ZEHE / Connecting the safety switch connector / (5) N&i cong tic an toan
H3C:
FIFIL G B, R T R H4E LRI L fa v P Bk AR JP7 b, FEEHT LS.

FX
After open the machine cover, connecting safety switch connector with connect elocated on the PCB which is on the
back of the machine.

AR T :
M@& nap sau clia dau may, ndi cdng cam clia cong tac an toan vao bang mach phia sau dau may JP7, sau dé 1ap lai ndp
sau.

(6) 4HARBUTREE / Installing the hook oil shield plate / (6) Lip tdm chin dau méc
e

FH ] 58 BR4T @ FE 4 H B @ 2 25 B i e e |

P EE: JBURAEZINLEEERAEZINES, T EAERE IR AR e o

FX

Install hook oil shield plate ®onto bed base ewith setscres e

P CAUTION : Fixes the sewing machine so that it does not come in contact with kook oil shield plate ewhen
raising/lifting the sewing machine.

B TE:
L3p tdm chan dau méc elén d& may ebang vit dinh vi e.
» Luu y: Khi nghiéng hodc ndng may may, hdy can than khéng va cham vao tdm chan dau e.



MAETTOIIR T I AEold)
seFOre . memth gt
filkile.

Iesstall hook ol shield plate
@ rio bed hase@wmith setscrew
L

(8) HIRAYLET Managing the cord
G VACE IR h ik $0 1 S U1 BV R (R0 S0 F FEAL=0

IE K HuSonN, TAUNATBHFERECKE.

Slowly nlting the sewing machine. check that the cords are not forcibly pulled
P CAUTION : When you tilt the sewing machine, make sure that the sewing machine
bhead support har@is pluced on the table.




(7) EEMBIZREL / Installing the operation panel / (7) Lip bang van hanh
H3C:
FHARBRET o4 A A o [l i B 5 4 |, B Zr it SR fLeo

B

Install operation panel eonto bed base ewith setscres ®

R

C6 dinh bang van hanh elén ban may bing vit gb e, sau dé dwa day dién xuyén qua 16 ban may e.

(8) HLZSRYALER / Managing the cord / (8) Xt ly day cap

B3

1S MR G2 0L, — NS A

D ER: BURISEIINLE, IEEFUNLEKSCEM RS AR .

BEX:
Slowly tilting the sewing machine, check that the cords are not forcibly pulled
» CAUTION : When you tilt the sewing machine,make sure that the sewing machine head support bareis placed on the table.

AR
H3y nghiéng may may tir tlr, dong thoi kiém tra xem day cdp cé bj kéo cing khong.
» Luwu v: Khi nghiéng may may, hay kiém tra xem thanh d& dau may d3 dwoc 13p trén ban may chua.



(9) BB RAYEE Installing the eve protection cover

*ER: HTRIFH TESGRN, N—REREX.

Wl K YRREETR D 2o M ISR 4.

WWARNING 1 Be sure to attach this cover to protect the eyes from the disperse
of needle breakage

Be sure to install and use eve protection cover @and use the sewing machine.

ShmEMN
Then placed lengivedisally

" i 7 MOgerator

C10) BFFFFH) B SE/Fising the temperary stop switch
HigEr) . P2 IF 0 A GRS, INITIALEIRET, 0 BAKE:, 2RSHIPE 05
R @TniA et @ iy .
The temporary stop switch has been in the state as shown in figure A at the ume of delivery.
L.oosen setscrew @und set the swatch in the state as shown in Nigure B, and fix i with

setscrew @opether with setscrew @ supplied with the machine




(9) ERERBAT E IR E / Installing the eye protection cover / (9) Lap tdm bao vé mat
H3C:
* Sl N T ORWTE R IRES, 15— g WK T IR B 4 5 e 5 A 42 4L

B
% WARNING : Be sure to attach this cover to protect the eyes from the disperse of needle breakage
Be sure to install and use eye protection cover @and use the sewing machine.

AR
% Nguy hiém: D& bao vé mat khoi kim gay bay ra, hdy chic chan 13p tdm nay. Hay chic chan 13p tdm bao vé mat etrudc khi sir
dung may may.

(10) B EFFEMIESE / Fixing the temporary stop switch / (10) C6 dinh cong tac dirng khan cap
B3
TeRy, FEIFRN A RPIRE, B eRET, TN BIRZ, 285 H A A [ 2 i3 4T o A& 2 WB4T e [ % 4F o

B

The temporary stop switch has been in the state as shown in figure A at the time of delivery.

Loosen setcrew eand set the switch in the state as shown in figure B, and fix it with setcrew etogether with setcrew esupplied
with the machine

A
Khi giao hang, cong tiac dirng tam thoi & trang théi A, hdy néi 1dng vit ¢8 dinh, chuyén sang trang thai B, sau d6 cd dinh bang vit
c6 dinh ephu kién va vit ¢ dinh e.



C11) TTERE/ hread guide rod

an

P

_—¢

;{' -ac:w’?ﬁ'g
- s\ W |

| :j o "‘ ’

it b ke 2 S LG IE
IF) A5 1) £ Y Lf -

Securely fit the thread gurde rod so
that two side holes in the thread
gurde rod face the thread guide

(12) R34 WA/ Installing the thread stand

1) RARER AN I F
R4 10941,

2) fYRADEIRTFO. ik
LR

3) TN ol AR . G
MR AR TeR 7l X,

1) Assemble the thread stand,
and =et it in the hole in the top
nght cormer of the machine
tahle

2) Tighten locknut ®to fix the
thread stand.

3) When ceilling winng s
possible, pass the power cord
through spool rest rod @




(11) ;T £k4E / Thread guide rod / (11) C8t din chi
H3C:
VAT AT H 2 AR L ) I T U ) 2 2

B
Securely fit the thread guide rod so that two side holes in the thread guide rod face the thread guide

AR IE

Hay 13p cot dan chi sao cho 2 16 ngang huwéng vé phia trudc.

(12) ZRZB I BRI RE / Installing the thread stand / (12) Lip bd phan gia chi
H3C:

1) BN E, MR R GRA ERLE.

2) R b i e, AL BING

3) WA TE AT ARG I, G YR E R AT e 28 i 25

BEL:

1) Assemble the thread stand, and set it in the hole in the top right corner of the machine table
2) Tighten locknut eto fix the thread stand.

3) When ceiling wiring is possible, pass the power cord through spool rest rod e.

REFIE:

1) L3p bd phan gid chi, 13p né vao 16 & géc trén bén phai ciia ban may.

2) Véan chat dai 8¢ c6 dinh e, dé gia chi khong bj 1dng.

3) Néu c6 thé di day & phia trén, hdy dwa day ngudn xuyén qua thanh gid chi e.



IV, ST VLAV A TE &/ PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION

1. M3/ Lubrication |

| B

YR ATHLRRARRRAREE, WRNRN, WADIEHLHDENEE.

WARNING  To protect against poasible personal injury due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to start the following work after tuning the power off
and sscertaining that the motor is of rest

- L = ]
[= D —
l ﬂh—“v_’_
,-";“. ’L o -L"."{\nr
f-‘.i' -—'——:—“b‘%’
FJ - - -
\ ¢ =
A i -
b ) ’::- T.._
. TV
1) AMEEDM
Ctlimheime wx oS mrEe.
2) REEENNE

Qi@ RN NEC IO, 2GR W RTeN 4T W,

OWTRIRMEEN, Ttk ERTTRITOU RN,

OB &V, WM IBLE R C] @k 1AL .

O LS B et R A T A EIDL. (RMZATINE PR, A Qi ifln
2~3 ablat. %% 0 FETEOMMLTLeMmI L. EhR@EFHmEY LR
£,

1) Lubrication oil to olling tank.
C Fill the piling tank with Ohl up o the level mdicsed by *MAX @
2) Adjusting the lubrication for the sewing hook

O Adjust the amownt of ol supplied to the sew ing hook by loosening lock nut @and wiming of amoun

adjusting sciew @

O Amount of spphied ml 5 reduced when twiming the screw ®clockwise

O Fix the serew with lock nut @ufier ndjusting the lubncation for the sewing book

O When vou first operste vour sewing mochine afler set-up or after un extersded petied of

disne remove the bobhin cawe and apply 2 few drops of ol to the hook race  In addition, apply a few
drops oil from oiling hook @in hook drving shaft front metal @ro soak the inside felt in il



IV. £ 2] L FFHL AT 4 % / PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION / IV. Chuin bj trwéc khi khéi
dong may

1. A / Lubrication / 1. Bom dau

* R N TPIERABIIE RN SR, ERERIE, A D RS S T .

% WARNING : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Lwu y: DE tranh tai nan do may khdi dong dot ngot, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co d3 dirng quay trudce khi thuc hién.

B3

1) Ik 5 FEL i

oML INE] MAX I T I H e

2) AR I B 1) R

o FAA T B 1T B E R BF e, AR5 FI I & U 1T HRET @ FEAT I Y .

O T HEAH P LI, A7t 2 U T R AT o NI = ek

OV E R S5, 1 [F R BE e AT [E E

OB AL BEINHL B K I 0] 5 B & 0L, [ Z RV N AR TS, TEARIUAEIN 2~3 WL, 54h, 1 T ihiEe
T FLen ) Lk, ey 2 B B

FX:

1) Lubrication oil to oil tank.

o Fill the oiling tank with Qil up to the level indicated by "MAX" e,

2) Adjusting the lubrication for the sewing hook.

o Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the sewing hook by loosening lock nut ®and turning of amount adjusting screw e.
o Amount of supplied oil is reduced when turning the screw eclockwise

o Fix the screw with lock nut eafter adjusting the lubrication for the sewing hook.

o When you fat operate your sewing machine after set-up or after an extended period of disuse ,remove the bobbin case
and apply a few drops of oil to the hook race. In addition, apply a few drops oil into oiling hole ®on hook driving shaft
front metal ®to soak the made felt in oil .

AR

1) Bom dau vao hop dau

0 D6 dau may vao dén vj tri ddnh dau MAX e.

2) Piéu chinh lvgng dau cho méc may

o N&i l6ng dai 8¢ ¢d dinh diéu chinh lvgng dau e, sau d6 diéu chinh bang vit diéu chinh luvgng dau e.

o Khi diéu chinh d7a d4u, van vao vit diéu chinh lvgng diu ethi lvgng dau sé giam.

o Sau khi diéu chinh luvgng dau, hiy c¢d dinh bang dai 8¢ ¢6 dinh e.

0 V&i may méi hodc may khéng st dung trong thoi gian dai, trude khi st dung hdy thdo hép cudn chi, nhd 2~3 giot dau
vao ranh méc. Ngoai ra, nhé vai giot dau vao 16 bom dau cta bac |6t truc dudi e, d& dau ngdm vao ni bén trong.



2, ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ ﬁﬁz!nsrrtlng the needle

KR ATRERMEARRARES, RENAN, RATEBLNRANES,

WWARNING 1 To protect agalnst possible personal injury due 1o abrupt start of the machine,be sure to
start the following work after tuning the power off and ascertnining (hat the molor is af rest,

DRERDLA LT, JUPLRHR ROk (AL A,

2) BEUGHER ETLEIRIEA, B RREHAE
§re.
YU DNS-(E11-014)),

il KRNNE, W-RXHLR,

1) lold meedle with itx recexsed part facing loward the operator side A.

1) lnsert the needle fully into the needle champing bole and tighien needle setscren @,
3) Usea DRy 8710 -#14),

B CAUTION 1 When nttaching the needic, tarn OFF the power fo the motor,




2. 4RI REE % / Inserting the needle / 2. Cach I13p kim may

* fER: N TR RREAIE N S, TE O EE, BN DT 1R B AT .

% WARNING : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,be sure to start the
following work after tuning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Nguy hiém: D& tranh tai nan do may khéi ddng dot ngot, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co d3 dirng quay trudc khi thuc
hién.

B3

1)NEEZINLIE T, SEHLET I AR 1) ST A

2) SRJE SENLAH SR A AT LI SR AL, F B HLET [ 2 R 4T e
3) HLET# ] DPx5(#11)~#14)).

PR LA, i AR

BEL:

1) Hold needle with its recessed part facing toward the operator side A.

2) Insert the needle fully into the needle chamging hole ,and tighten needle setcrew e.
3) Use a DPx5(#11J~#14)).

» CAUTION : When attaching the needle, turn OFF the power to the motor.

BFFIE:

1) Nhin t&r mat trudc cia may may, dwa ranh cla kim may hudng vé phia trudc A.

2) Sau dé dua kim may vao sdu nhat trong 16 thanh kim, vén chit vit ¢6 dinh kim may e.
3) St dung kim may loai DPx5(#11)~#14)).

» Luu y: Khi l8p kim may, hdy chic chan tat nguon.



L e
Ew%ﬂ:rnuﬂ

& o [ e- @f R 47 ik,
IR, EMAN TSN RESTNTE.
BHEEAR. TRBMTESEBRAR.

Pass the needie thread in the order @o @as shown in the ligures
The threading can be done easily by using the needle threader supplied with the machine
Change the thread guide threading method according Lo the thread to be used

3. FZRRUBRZE 5% / Threading the needle-thread / 3. Cach x6 chi trén
H3C:

EE 0 ] o~ e (R P AT 5 2k

TEA RTINS, A B 0 2 Ze g i 4R o B n 5 {8,

FEFNLZANE], S 20k AE .

B

Pass the needle thread in the order eto eas shown in the figures

The threading can be done easily by using the needle threader supplied with the machine
Change the thread guide threading method according to the thread to be used.

BFFIE:

X6 chi trén theo thir ty e~enhu trong hinh.

Khi x4 chivao kim, st dung dung cu x4 chi phu kién sé thuan tién hon.
Tuy loai chi st dung, cach x4 chi qua bd dan chi ciing khac nhau.



(4. % RN L Threading the bobbin case ]

HENY
Perl stiveh ==

eg|

wane
Thip stiteh

il

IO

—
el

R
T N A

..
W

RO ARERS &

1 LW PSR CAGE .

2) G2 TNTHRNe, SGmAEIERON FrTE, mRT TN,
M@ i A

3) il it ir T HIRES AT EE e, OMENR L.

Rotating direction of bobbin and threading
1) Fit the bobben so thal o roetales in e duecton of U mmow

2) Pass the thread through thiead ste @, then theough under the tension spring @ again through
thread st @ and pull the thread from @

3) Threadmg =t @for purl sttchang is dufferent from that for whap sutching Sa, be carcfid.




4. BEBIBELR /5% / Threading the bobbin case / 4. Cach x6 chi cho hdp cudn chi

B3

W2 U 20) 7 1) FH 2 48 T 1%

1) kPR 7 MAEAR o ik 25 o

) IR F L FL e, RGHMNTK T E M NHZFIEE, HRFLFLN, MNeitlzkfiti kK.
3) 1BV AT B IR A A AR T 480, o[ ZF 2T iR AN A .

FX:

Rotating direction of bobbin and threading

1) Fit the bobbin so that it rotates in the direction of the arrow.

2) Pass the thread through thread slot e, then through under the tension spring e, again through thread slot eand pull the
thread from e

3) Threading at efor purl stitching is different from that for whip stitching. So, be careful.

AR A

Hwdng quay cta cudn chi va cach xé chi

1) Bua cudn chi vao sao cho né quay theo huéng miii tén.

2) Bua chi xuyén qua 16 x4 chi . Sau d6 xuyén qua dudi 10 xo cing chi e, lai xuyén qua 16 x6 chi, va kéo chira tir e.
3) Lwu y rang khi may khuy thang va may khuy ring cua, céch xo6 chi & esé khac nhau.



|

5. REERIE ) B9 UNBE/ Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

HRZRNOL BN PR, JEERp BRI G, RIERE F a9l AR .

FOEREE | 00S~0 1SN | TEARTEMEMRT., BUE FERN, RTEAKH »
%

s

IR | 015—03N | TEAMRI MLk, MK FTA, Rl F

DR @A B TSR, AT, EHskHhEH.
2) (AL, FiEGc RIS, REEREIRTRIININE . BARILE G IE
AR, LA ML S 083K i N AL 005N AL,

PHEK: WRTEAKLHE. ARAFMBFERES.

Adjust the bobbin tlrcad tension as given below when the bobbin theead 15 pulled up &t the position
where thread slit @ of babhin case comes up |

Purl stiich 0Is-0 15N To sich an extent that bobhin case quictly comes down when holding |

thread end conirg from habbin case and shaking i quietly wp and down

| Whup stitch | 0 18 -0 3N To such an extent thul bobbin cxe harely comes down when holdang thread

| end coming from bobbm case and shaking it somewhat stromgly

Turneng tenswon adjud screw @clockw e will increase boblben thread tenson and tumung it courterclockwise
will decrease the tension.

Adjis the bobhin thread 1ension i lower for synthetic filamere thread, ond to higher far spun thread The
thread tenswon s higher by approximately (05N when the bobbin case (s st to the hook singe slie-prevention
spring is provided

|

P CALTION 1 When bobbin thread tension is adjusted, cheek the needic thread tension selling of
the memory switch.

|




5. EZR 5K JIB9A B / Adjusting the bobbin thread tension / 5. Piéu chinh cing chi dwéi

B
fERFE S AR T o T IIEL, TR LR 25, IR R A ARk )

1) LRI IR AT e A i, JIRETK J1R R, ke, JREREK 1R 55

2) AT G2 2IHLE I, B TR SRR, MRZP NGRSO, ORISR A BT E 2 i, bl B2 5
£k 5K 711 751/ 0.05N £ 4 .

bR R TIREIKNE, BRI Rk .

FEXL
Adjuat the bobbin thread scresn as given below when the bobbin thread is pulled up at the position where thread slot eof
bobbin case comes up .

Turning tension adjust screw eclockwise will increase bobbin thread tension and turning it counterclockwise will decrease
the tension.

Adjust the bobbin thread tension to lower for synthetic filament thread, and to higher for spun thread. The thread tension
is higher by approximately 0.05N when the bobbin case is set to the hook since slide-prevention spring is provided.

» CAUTION : When bobbin thread tension is adjusted,check the needle thread tension setting of the memory switch.

AR IE:

Diéu chinh cing chi dudi nhu sau khi kéo chi 1én khi 16 x chi ectia hdp cudn chi & vi tri trén cung.

V&n vit diéu chinh cing chi etheo chiéu kim dong ho s& lam cdng chi dudi ting, vin nguwoc chiéu kim ddng hd thi cing chi
dudi giam.

Diéu chinh cing chi dudi gidam nhe d6i vai chi téng hop, tdng nhe d6i vdi chi bdng. Vi may cé 16 xo chéng quay tréi, nén
céng chi sau khi I3p hop cudn chi vao méc can diéu chinh thém khodng 0.05N.

P Luu y: Sau khi diéu chinh cdng chi dwdi, hay kiém tra cai dit cing chi trén trong cong tic bd nhé.

0.05~0.15N
HBHR S FEMRRH KRN, Bt E NS, R TR
Purl stitch When holding the thread end emerging from the shuttle case and gently swinging it up and down, the

May khuy thang shuttle case will slightly descend.
T&i mirc ma hdp cudn chi tir tir di xudng khi ban gitr ddu chi tir hop cudn chi va l3c nhe 1én xudng

0.15~0.3N
UL ¢ FEMRFTHRILL, MR EZRIN, R%A T
Whip stitch The shuttle case descends only when the thread end emerging from it is held and gently swung with
May khuy rang moderate force.
cua T&i mirc ma hop cudn chi méi di xudng khi ban gitt dau chi tir hop cudn chi va Iac véi lwc manh hon

mot chut




(6. %8 L HE/nstallation of bobbin case. |

KAIER: NTHERRADERASEMH, WXNUN, RiADEHERDENRT.

% WARNING: To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the
muchine, be sure to start the following work after

1) $edetdn .

2) WEARRE®, FHIH
Fotesdey gy
B Rk .

T1Eaft agpr and hold bobin case lateh lever betwesn two fingers

2) Push the bobbin case into the hook o that it is suppocted by the hook shafl @ and
then seap i the Jatch lever,

Press the bolibuin case until the predeteimimed position s resched. and it wall elck.

>EE nRREBHEMEHNE, BVEROCS W, LASIARR
L.

P CALTION: IMihe hobbin case is out of the predetcrmined position, it can jump el from the hook

to cause the mecdle thread to thople on the hook shafi, Check to be sure that the bobbin
cmse iy properly imstalled in the correct pmition.




6. BEMIZREE A% / Installation of bobbin case / 6. Cach Iap hop cudn chi

* R N TPIERABIIE RN SEH, ERE B, NSRS S T .

% WARNING: To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luwu y: DE tranh tai nan do may khdi dong dot ngot, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co d3 dirng quay trwdce khi thuc hién.

H3C:

1) PR TEINF

2) AR 0, KHAINT, MRFTHL RN — g B 2 Wr B e (175 %

DR IR A ERERIALE, 25 R0 Wik, BARG I e .

FEXL

1) lift up and hold bobbin case latch lever between two fingers

2) Push the bobbin case into the hook so that it is supported by the hook shaft eand then snap in the latch lever.

Press the bobbin case until the predetermined position is reached, and it will click.

» CAUTION: If the bobbin case is out of the predetermined position, it can jump out from the hook to cause the needle
thread to tangle on the hook shaft. Check to be sure that the bobbin case is properly installed in the correct position.

ARG

1) Nang va giit can khoéa clia hop cudn chi bang hai ngén tay.

2) B3y hdp cudn chi vao méc sao cho né dugc d& bdi truc moc e, sau d6 khéda can khéa lai.

Nhan hop cudn chi cho dén vi tri quy dinh, nd s& phat ra tiéng click.

» Luwu y: NEu hdp cudn chi khéng & vi tri quy dinh, nd cé thé bat ra khdi mdc, lam chi trén bj réi trén truc méc. Hay kiém
tra xem hop cudn chi d3 duoc 13p dang vi tri chua.



7. V1A 7] @Rt/ Installing the knife

KER: ATHLEERADNBRARSEN, WLHAN, AUDEHERHEEE.

* WARNING 1 To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the

machine, be surc to start the following work afler turning the power of and
ascertaining that the motor is af rest.

i F AT TS S A0 ) A
7.

1) D F I )N iR 2
ie W) M)y -
S LSS

2 MT e P4 7120, 21
fJJA i i i R iR R
I =2mm YR A5 02 LA, TR
=IHE.

When replacing the knife with 2 new one, perform s follons,
1) Knife @csn be easily remon ed together with the washer when remoying knife retaining verew G
2) Adjust so that the knife, » hem lowered the knife bar by hand, bs spaced 140 2 mm awny from the
top surface of the throat plate as Ulustrated In the sketeh Then, be sure fo place the washer
and thzhten the knife retalnlng serew,

Inch == mm ¥/ Iach =mm CONVERSION TARLE mm CONVERSION TABLE

WA TIR~+Hinch —— WHNRthnch | mmBR

koife sire finch Indication of mm Kuife sire fineh Indication of mm
14 6.40 1316 | 20,60
s 9.50 18 I 22.20
Mne 11.10 1 ‘ 25.40
12 1270 118 ' 28,60
916 1430 1144 3180
S 1890 1378 | 34.90
11716 17.50 1172 3810
34 19.10 |




7. V4 TR E /A% / Installing the knife / 7. Cach 13p dao cat vai

* AR N TBIERRESIE RN G, R, RN SR S S BT

% WARNING : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power of and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luu y: D& tranh tai nan do may khéi déng dot ngdt, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co da dirng quay truwdce khi thye hién.

B
I I B S YA 7]

1) BRI I ARAT o 2 5, R J) A A R HE K.

2) FIF4i RO 0205, A0 TIRVEH T 0B B TR 8] 1~2mm SRUGES E 3 A, FRATEIRDE

B

When replacing the knife with a new one, perform as follows.

1) Knife ecan be easily removed together with the washer when removing knife retaining screw e.

2) Adjust so that the knife, when lowered the bar by hand, is spaced 1~2 mm away from the top surface of the throat plate
as illustrated in the sketch. Then, be sure to place the washer and tighten the knife retaining screw.

HEFIE:

Hay thay dao cat vai mdi theo cac budc sau.

1) Thao vit c6 dinh dao cat esau d6, thao dao cét vai va dém ra mot cach don gian.

2) Sau khi nhan dao cit bang tay, diéu chinh khodng cach giita dao cat va tam kim 13 1~2mm, sau d6 I3p lai dém, va vin
chat cé dinh.

Inch->mm #53& / Inch->mm CONVERSION TABLE / Bang chuyén déi Inch>mm

Y145 7 R ~F /inchKnifesize/inchKichthwécdaocit/inch mm 7~ IndicationofmmChisGmm
1/4 6.40
3/8 9.50
7/16 11.10
1/2 12.70
9/16 14.30
5/8 15.90

11/16 17.50
3/4 19.10
13/16 20.60
7/8 22.20
7/8 25.40
11/8 28.60
11/4 31.80
13/8 34.90
11/2 38.10




V. &8

1. YL RN N NS

MEMRTT.

* BRI FTHIERRBDERASEH, RERER, AUDEBIEN

FLET MR AR () Jo) 20 4T EZEPLEL 3% 0
Y EILm T ey st

(1 HHAE
1) PSR ET A,

20 APIE S @R 4 h AT I
RS Fia2m, S ITRATR,

1 TR EFATIRN @, T MG
ma

(2) WM FENNEY

1 R HGEA) T T4 LM
B FORILTL

) ERARDIO&HSAT M F
inZiE, I HTar SRR,

3 TeHETREY, DRl
“n{]‘;r'ﬂ‘:
Joig, WUE I E MR A L MG i ey
00sSmm. [FsiZa ARt dha
PR IR K,

(3) Aty oy
Jil [ 5 IBAT @I 13 e 2 B sE Z O
I 2 00 ) g MR @T T ()= £y AR
A 0-0 2mm




V.. MAINTENANCE

1. Adjusting the needle-to-hook relation

% WARNING 3 To pretect agninst powsible perxoaal injury due to sbrupt start of (he machine.be

sure to start the following wark after turming the power off and aseertaining that the moter Is af rest.

Ca=® '/-‘
-9 il
JI

p—

Adjust the reedle-to-hook relation when
the needle enters the center of the needle
hole in the throat plate

(1) Needle bar height
Rring down the needle bar 1o the lowest poant
Insert the part [1] of ming gauge nlo the gop
belween the battom end ol needle bar and throat
plate, where the bottom end of the peedle har
tauches the top of the part | 1] of the tming gouge
lLoasen needle bar connection screw @  and
adjust the beipht of the needle bar

(2) Sct the ncedle to hook relation in
the following way:
Rotute the hand pulley & the correct dircction
unul the needle slaristo goup from s lowes
point

Inset the past [2] of the uming saue nio the g2p
between the battom end of the needle bar and the
throm plate, where the bonom end of the necdic
har toucbes the top of the part |2] of the timng
gauge
Leosen sctscrew of the hook slecve, and align
blade point of tse sewme hook with the center of
needle hole. Make adjustment so that a cleamnce
of approx. 0 05mm = provided betwoen the reedle
and the hlade point ol the hook

(3)Adjusting the bobbin case positioning
stopper

Adjust with se1screw @s0 that the contet of the
top end ol bobbin cise positioning stopper @und
the end of inner hook @50 to 0 2mm




V. 454 / MAINTENANCE / V. B3o tri

1. FLEFFNIER IR 25 i E] A 2 / 1. Adjusting the needle-to-hook relation / 1. Piéu chinh thoi gian dong
b0 gitra kim va moc

* faf: N TR RREIIE RN S, TG IR, #IA DA RS AT .

Y WARNING : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Nguy hiém: D& tranh tai nan do may kh&i dong dot ngot, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co d3 dirng quay trudc khi thuc

hién.

B
BUEFRUERR I R4, 5 7E LR BB IL 0 S TR

(1) BHAF =R

1) SEEH R BT A

2) HE R R LAIER > 40 B PR A BEARCR BT R i 2 18], (BT Rl 2w R
) I RATIT B [ E IR e, BRI,

(2) HLEF R I [ 2

1) 2SI B R B A T4, AENUEN R T RUOT R BT

2) 8 R 1B FB 7 F N BN EEAT N i 2 18], LB FRAlE 3w B2 R

3) FrAR R E RET . TR I BRI 1Ly

SR, LA 5 R e 2 (81 T BN 20 0.05mm, FR B K4 S8ker, /NS BRI AR,

(3) AR 4 I A ]
T 5 MR T @3 PAY TR 5] 5 4 @ (14 i s A1 PAY JE A @ F) i T F 52 5 1 28l 0-0.2mim

FX:
Adjust the needle-to-hook relation when the needle enters the center of the needle hole in the throat plate

(1) Needle bar height

Bring down the needle bar to the lowest point

Insert the part [1] of timing gauge into the gap between the botions end of needle bar and thrut plate, where the botom
end of the needle bar touches the top of the part [1] of the timing gauge

I,cooen needle bar connection screw e and adjust the height of the needle bar

(2) Set the needle to hook relation in the following way:

Rotate the hand pulley in the correct direction until the needle starts to go up from its lowest point.

Inset the part [2] of the timing gauge into the gap between the bottom end of the needle bar and the throat plate, where
the botom end of the needle bar touches the top of the part [2] of the timing gauge

Leoscn setcrew of the hook sleeve, and align blade point of the sewing hook with the center of needle hole. Make
adjustment so that a cleaance of approx. 0.05mm is provided between the needle and the blade point of the sewing hook,
too large will cause skipped stitch, too small will wear the hook point.

(3)Adjusting the bobbin case positioning stopper
Adjust with setscrew eso that the contact of the top end of bobbin case positioning stopper ®and the end of inner hook
eis 0to 0.2mm

AR IE:

Diéu chinh déng bd gitra kim va méc, hady thyc hién khi kim roi vao gitra 16 tam kim.



(1) Chiéu cao thanh kim

1) Buwa thanh kim xuéng diém thap nhat;

2) Pwa phan [1] cla thudc do chiéu cao vao khoadng cach gitra tdm kim va dau dudi cda thanh kim nhu trong hinh, dé
thanh kim cham vao thuéc do;

3) Van chat vit ¢8 dinh &ng thanh kim e, xac dinh chiéu cao thanh kim.

(2) Béng bo gitra kim va mdc

1) Xoay bénh xe tay nguoc chiéu kim dong ho, dé kim bat dau di l&n tir diém thap nhat;

2) Buwa phan [2] cla thudc do chidu cao vao khoadng cach gitra tdm kim va dau duédi cla thanh kim, dé thanh kim cham vao
thudc do;

3) N&i 16ng vit c8 dinh banh xe quay, diéu chinh kep mdc vao gitra cda kim;

Lic nay, khodng cach gitra kim va dau mdc 1a khodng 0.05mm, néu khodng cach qud 1&n s& gay bd may, qua nho s& 1am
mon dau méc;

(3) C6 dinh va didu chinh méc trong
Diédu chinh sy khdp gitta dau cla bd ¢d dinh méc trong eva mat dau clla méc trong ebang vit dinh vi ethanh 0-0.2mm



2 / sti needle th trimmer

KEK: ATHLERRADERAREH, WXNAN, MUAREFLRE BT,

* CAUTION ;4 To protect aguinst possible persomal injury due to abrupd start of the machine.be sure
to start the following work after turning the paner off and sscertaining that the motor is af rest.

(1) AR LHNE

LEEU )R AR, Sihig LIS E Sk,
1 SR AT IS ®, 32 F Hikv ) @.
2 LEEERAEES Y, DU Om |
WO RN S RITE.

C1) Adjusting the thread grusping force of the
ovedle thread trimmer
IF the needle thiexd Inmmer fuls w provide
consistent thread grasping foree, the peadle thread
can ship off & the beginning of sewing
111 the thread graspmng lorce of the nocdle thread
[ trimmer b reduce.  loosen setserew ®and detach
® needle threa! timmer @
2y Shightly bend the wp end of thread presser spring
@50 thut it comes in contact with thread trimming

. blade afupper kmifc @over the length with na
0| h= - clemrance and so that the peedle thread thoumer
° 7 securely holds the thread regard'ess of the position of
3 the thrend tnmming blade & which the theead 1s
o = trimmed
= O
(2) EMIHR%ERE

R LV 7) 2 YRt @R LTI 2V (r LU 7TREWAEB AR b
i/ R ACIE R, Ay |8k ) REE KorERsT .
PR Ertie, JEMWamet, R aniiss. |RUIISERNG.

(2) Adjusting the height of the needle thread trimmer
To adpst the hesght of the needle thread irmmmer, loosen setwrew @ Set the height of trimmer as low
as possible, provided that o does nol louch work clamp check. in order to minimize the lenuth of
remnining thread on the needle afler trimming
Note that the work clemp check ulls when sewmng a mult-livered portion of the materml, uzuch the
neadle thread trimmer to slightly raise the installing position of the trimmer




2. FLRYILRIAEE / adjusting the needle thread trimmer / 2. Piéu chinh cit chi trén

* R N TR IETRARE ShiE N S G, E LR, RN DA RS S kT .

% CAUTION : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,be sure to start the following
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luu y: D& tranh tai nan do may khéi déng dot ngdt, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co da dirng quay truwde khi thye hién.

B

(1) _EL Y11 S

YT IS AR, e L A5

1) 1% IS8 AR e, T ELYIT] e,

2) ARSI RIS, ARARIEAT o A1) ] @ 8k ] B 8

(2) EVIIR e

TR B2 0BT @ R AR YN T R i, TR B U) IR AN B Al R A R R B R R, XA BRIk
s ASELIS T

B2 EAN, EHSuR, Eie BRI, RIS ERAHE .

FX:

(1) Adjusting the thread grasping force of the needle thread trimmer

If the needle thread trimmer fails to provide consistent thread graping force, the needle thread can slip off at the
beginning of sewing

1)If the thread graping force of the needle thread trimmer has reduce, loosen setsciew ®and detach needle thread
trimmer o

2) Slightly bend the top end of thread preser spring ®so that it comes in contact with thread trimming blade of upper knife
eover the length with no clearance and so that the needle thread trimmer securely holds the thread regardess of the
position of the thread trimming blade at which the thread is trimmed

(2) Adjusting the height of the needle thread trimmer

To adjust the height of the needle thread trimmer, loosen setscres ®. Set the height of trimmer as low as possible,
provided that it does not work clamp check, in order to minimize the length of remaining thread on the needle after
trimming

Note that the work clamp tilts when sewing a multi-layered potion of the material, attach the needle thread trimmer to
slightly raise the installing position of the trimmer

HRFFIE

(1) Biéu chinh lwc cat chi ctia dao cat chi trén

Né&u luc cat chi clia dao cat chi trén khong 8n dinh, chi s& dé bj bé may khi bat dau may.

1) Khi lyc cat chi yéu, hay ndi ldng vit e, thdo dao cat chitrén e.

2) H3y uén nhe 16 xo cdng chi, diéu chinh khoang cach ti€p xuc gilra tam ép chi eva dao cit trén edé khong con khoang
tréng.

(2) Chiéu cao |3p dat cla dao cat trén

Hay van chit vit 13p dao cat trén ediéu chinh chiéu cao I3p clia dao cit trén, trong diéu kién dao cat trén va chan vit khéng
ti€p xuc, hdy ha chan vit cang thap cang t&t, nhw vay phan chi con lai sau cat s& ngdn hon.

Nhung khi may nhiéu &p vai, chan vit s& bj nghiéng, hdy nang vi tri Ién mét chit, ddm bao dao cit va chan vit bang nhau.



3. KM 770 U 8 /adjusting the presser bar pressure

KR ATHERRABRAALEH, RENEN, RAREALHLNDEN
B,

WCAUTION ¢ Vo protect agalnst possible personsl lnjury due 10 abrapt start of the machine, be sure o
slart the following work after furning the power ofT and ascertaining that the motor is al rest,

EHE ;’J]ﬂfﬁfﬁ]iﬂﬁiﬂl'l
WM SRR,
LM'&}\- ﬂl{ﬂ%t{h

To adjust the pressure apphied by the presser har 1o Gabric, fum presser speng tegulstor @ When the
ressure is not enough 1o prevent fabrie flom puckering, tum regutator @clockwise




3. [EB & A9 VE B, / adjusting the presser bar pressure / 3. Diéu chinh ap luc chan vit

K ERE: N TPIIERRESE RN S, R A, A DA ST I S 5 P AT .

% CAUTION : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,be sure to start the following
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luwu y: DE tranh tai nan do may khdi dong dot ngot, hdy tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co d3 dirng quay trudce khi thuc hién.

H3C:
F B s 3 Y S R R4 T @ T o F7 K IR IRET e Jm, ISIIE AR, A AN B A

HEL:
To adjust the pressure applied by the presser bar to fabric, turn presser spring regulator @ When the pesture is not enough
to prevent falure from puckering, turn regulator eclockwise

BT
Ap lyc clia chan vit dugc diéu chinh bang vit dieu chinh chan vit e. Sau khi van chat vit diéu chinh e, dp lwc chan vit s&
ting, vai s& khong dé bj nhan.



4, BRI 0 R i o bbb et

k HE: ATHEXRADRAALSH, WANGN, RUDER%SLHE
BN,

% CAUTION t o proteet agalus! posible personal injury due fo ahrupt start of the machine,

be sure fo start [he following work afier turning the power off and ascertalning that the motor Is ul rest,

AN, SR
(R ATER 1 @I K AL L
fi G KO A MY Yy B-15mm
MRS 430 B £ BT @R e
£, i,

Loosen nut @und adjust the position wilh

stoppet spring @50 that the distance from
the fronl end of machine bed to habbin
presse @ 810 15mm when the sewing

machine staps Then tizhien nut @




4. TR SE L B EESI B BT EE / Adjusting of the bobbin presser unit / 4. Biéu chinh vi tri khéa dinh vi méc

K ERE: N TPIIERRESE RN S, R R, T SRR S I S S FaEEAT .

% CAUTION : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luu y: D& tranh tai nan do may khéi déng dot ngdt, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co da dirng quay truwdce khi thye hién.

B
SEUHLI LIV, R e B (BT U @ UL T 40 0 2 5 (17 M @ AIBE S5 81y 8~15mm, 48 LR £
PP AT IEET AT B, PR iR e,

FX:
Loosen nut eand adjust the position with stopper spring ®so that the distance from the front end of machine bed to
bobbin preser eis 8 to 15mm when the sewing machine stops. Then tighten nut e

BFFIE:
Khi mdy may dirng, néi 16ng dai 8¢ vit dat lai khdi nGi dan chi e, diéu chinh khoang cach gitra dau trwdc ciia d&€ may va
khéa dinh vi méc ethanh 8~15mm, sau dé diéu chinh vj tri bang vit dat lai khdi ndi dan chi e, roi van chit dai 6c e.



S, EE ﬂfrlrnd temsion|

(1) AR (AAERS)

DRI WO LR Yy 8~ 10mm, TFil
S 006~0 IN & B g .

20 WA R T R 4T e,
feagee ) AP A H @XM AR
i

IR E NI A TEIRT@TR
R E: T JEIRE TG BHSK AT H ea Bk
MM ALHHLZG. LRENE

(1) Thread take-up spring (purl stiteh ) MR, MIENEZA, EEED.
1) The thread teke-up amount of thrend take-up speing @ 8 to 10mm, and the appropriste pressure at the start is
mpproximately 006 oD IN

2) To change the stroke of the thread take-up spring. Jooscn serew @, masert a thin screwdrnver into the slot of
thread tension post @, and uen 1t

1) To change the pressure of the thread tale-up spring, meent a thin screwdnver irgo the slot of thread tension post
@~ hile screw @ tiphtened, and turn it Tuming o clock wise will increase the pressure of the thread take-up

speng.
Tuming fl counterclnchwise will decrease the pressure

Q2) RRFRARAEDNE
BLLi 3R 2, BinaIm
Frgfirig .

a S¥BTHES, FHRLe

It @ ME BN HIRG,

b Ea(A 0], LU OR L

Fah. kS HAEE 2D,

(1) Adjusting the thread take-up amount of the thread take-up lever
The thresd tebe-up amount of the Uiead tale-up lever should be sdiusted m sccordance with the Buckness of the
sewng products $o as 1o obtain well-tighiensd stitches
A For heavy-weight materals, loosen setscrew @hn thread puide @ . and move the thread guide 1o the left
the thread take-up smount of the thrend tke-up lever will be increaed
b Forlight-weight materials, move thread gusle @10 the nght The thread take-up amount of the thread
take-up lever will be reduced



5. 285K 71 / Thread tension / 5. Cang chi

H3C:

(1) Pk (EBIRYE)

1) PR3 o [ 2N 8~10mm, JFAR5RE 0.06™0.1N /A BUNIE Y .

2) e A PRk B () B A BN, I T RA R AT @ 3R 22 TG B LR 5K SIAT @ Ik I BB AL B Y .

3) PN AR £ 0 1) P I TS AR MR AT o3 KPR T, JEMRLL IR LK AT e (B LIRS Y . A2 G, P
BN SRS, WA G, AR,

(2) PR AT HELL 2 A

PRECAT PR i, ARAEATRLK) J5 AT IR 1Y

a GEM RIS, FTia A LA el e IR T o, M L BB A2 A, &k Aem L, MAKENE, PPk,
b 4RI, EHL A e A2, BT HHLER D

FEXL

(1) Thread take-up spring (purl stitch )

1) The thread take-up amount of thread take-up spring @is 8 to 10mm, and the appropriate pressure at the start is
approximately 0.06 to 0.1N

2) To change the stroke of the thread take-up spring. loosen screw e. insert a thin screwdriver into the slot of thread
tension post @, and turn it

3) To change the pressure of the thread take-up spring, insert a thin screwdriver into the slot of thread tension post eand
turn it Turning it clockwise will increase the presure of the thread take-up spring. Turning it counterclockwise will decrease
the presure

(2) Adjusting the thread take-up amount of the thread take-up lever

The thread take-up amount of the thread take-up lever should be adjusted in accordance with the thickness of the sewing
work fabrics.

a For heavy-weight materials, loosen setcrew ein thread guide @, and move the thread guide to the left the thread take-up
amount of the thread take-up lever will be increased

b For light-weight materials, move thread guide eto the right The thread take-up amount of the thread take-up lever will
be reduced

HREFIE:

(1) Lo xo dan chi (may khuy thang)

1) Lvgng dan chi cta 16 xo dan chi @13 8~10mm, cudng dd ban dau khodng 0.06~0.1N 13 phu hop.

2) Khi thay d6i hanh dong cla 16 xo dan chi, hdy ndi 1dng vit ®. Dua tudc no vit vao ranh cla thanh cing chi e, xoay dé
diéu chinh.

3) Khi thay d6i chiéu cao cla 16 xo chi, trong diéu kién vit @d3 van chat, dua tudc no vit vao ranh cla thanh cing chi e,
xoay dé diéu chinh. Xoay theo chiéu kim déng ho thi cudng dd 10 xo dan chi sé ting, xoay ngugc chiéu thi cuong do sé
giam.

(2) Diéu chinh lwgng dan chi clia thanh dan chi

Lwong dan chi cla thanh dan chi, dwoc diéu chinh tuy theo d6 day cla vai.

a Khi may vai day, n&i 16ng vit ¢d dinh ctia bo dan chi e, di chuy&n bd dan chi sang trai, lwong din chi clia thanh dan chi s&
tang.

b Khi may vai mong, di chuyén bd dan chi sang phai, lwgng dan chi cia thanh dan chi sé giam.



ﬁﬂl ﬂ‘]ﬂﬂ!(.‘luning the filter

KR HTHERBABRRARNE, WENRE, RURLFLEDERRS,

% WARNING £To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the

machine, be sure to start the following work after turning the power ofTand
wscertnining that the molor is ot rest,

VA B S % 65 P g

f1 K Mable TiE::E."ﬁi'
itk v iiEe,

LER FE,
WIEE S Hantalsrrd 3

IR0 TE 0%
R XM LR,

rETHRAL

Hole under tabie
far lan

Clean filter @f the fan located on the bettom surface of the maching table (bed base) onee every weck
1) Pull the screen kit @in (he dutection of the arrow o remoe

2) Wash the filter @under runnmg water

3) Reinstull the filter @nd the sereen kit @




6. JB;EESRI;F 1 / Cleaning the filter / 6. Don dep bd loc

R N TR IERRESIE RN SR, R, BN DA 1R B s R AT .

% WARNING : To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

% Luu y: D& tranh tai nan do may khéi déng dot ngdt, hay tat ngudn, kiém tra dong co da dirng quay truwde khi thye hién.

H3C:

THRE S Ve ST T KU I e A e
IEFER T A e e, JEEH TR K,

2) 7K iR T IE T Ao,

CIETH e ILIEN @23 B R 1L &

FX:

Clean filter @of the fan located on the bottom surface of the machine table (bed base) once every week.
1) Pull the screen let eon the direction of the arrow to remove it

2) Wash the filter eunder running water

3) Reinstall the filter @and the screen kit .

AR A

Hay lam sach bd loc quat dudi ban may emdi tuan mot lan.
1) Kéo lugi loc etheo hudng miii tén, thdo no ra.

2) Rira sach bo loc ebang nudc chay.

3) L3p lai bo loc eva lwdi loc evao vi tri ban d3u.



M S5 A, A TEXH %/ TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

ST ERLA S

A R | K A i 3= 2 % | K |
WL 1. FH RS, QIRAE ¥ M e . |
2. REMMOSELE, SR OmBmMmRNA S, REHE 18
=1 =
3. RkmatLa) HYG O¥ Y ik Tal, sk nyiie, | —
4. WML R A O R NP ERM Lo, | 15
5. LA 1 Distly ORI T) ) ietni i), "
6. HHERAR, QFEREELAT 00 417 B 5T 1
7. BLSliteE, O e EALE 11
S . WEHROS 15 AL OBt "
2, EHRIRS 1. EFRDTETFL OB B2 1) TR FF I, i
2. IR AR I (AR  OWBIGEK ) i
' k)«
3. BERGETiEAM: QW iERH T, 2
4. SN B - OREEA:
1. FFEEEANY |, TR, Ot iTHR®
2. EHEALIH: QIR E S -
3. Mnss k%)) 11 3 O AT )
4, SRABAEIG AN . e E s, Ol 176k i
2. lagv)efry e, OFHBITEANR FRE FREE | 16
i
_ 3. MUPFHHA R - OMAMRAN T A o I8
S. NS FeE AT | ). NFRERESE Frid dd, OREInFARR K '
M FERL, REE | 2. sk hideE, Ol Lk 72, o
3. SRR BT e ma Sl it 2., (OF "L bR 18] &
4, hRET N &) OMigath Stz b
6. SAMME I . EEELSK WIdiR: OMRTNCELK J): 13
2. AR R O §5 = E 2 Feths 12
| ORABHRRERARILE | —
7. @EEN 1. fA40ALLLRE ), OILHEE R 1.
2. W RS, O IBUIE xR iEpiE (8 15
HIT TR 05mm L1 ),
3. MR, O WPLEMGMFT . AR, 11
4. BLEIS O intt: 1
5. BERK R TREDIR, QTN TR E R, e
8. BRI 1. [FSEERS By OMinBElhH nmays 4 —
2. PSRN, OQv/haRplthe M s
9. EEbEbd EkEReR | 0. BEREE Y. QM bnsdedfhgem ) |2 aReT 8. | —
e 2. BRI T, Ok st Ed s SN (M MIE AL K
10. Wpssad LeRREE, | 1. SRSk il BN O R 2EEREK 5 e




Trouble Causes Corrective measures Page
| INeedle thwead 1| Threud tension of parnllel section istoo | O decrense the thread tension ot |
hreakage high parallel section 18
2  Pressure or swole of  thread | O decrease the tension of thread |
take-upspring is too large. take-up spang or decrease iis siroke. =
3 There s o burr or serutch on the blade | O Buffthe blade point of book. Or, | 15
paunt of hook. repluce e book. —
4. Hook uming is nof proper, O Adjust again the hook timing with | 11
5. There isa scrulch on the threod path Immg gauge. 1
6 Attaching needle is wiong O Polush the thresd path with sand | 11
7.  Meedle is wo thin, peper omd bufT it
B Meedle trp 5 damoged OAdpst agnm the doection, hesght,
ok
OReplace the noadle with & thicker
L
O Replace the pocdle.
]; 2 Needle thread | Necdle thrend timmer opens too early. | O Deluy the opening timing of the
. slips off 2 Whip sifiching &5 not formed at the | neadle thresd trimsner =
start of sewing (lension ) O Decresse tension ol the start of
3 Threading necdle thread is wrong sowing 2
4 Spesd @ the san of sewing is oo Gst =
O Tarcad properly agnin.
2 Set the soft-star function
3. Wobbling a1 L Thrcad lension gt paralle] sectioa 100 | O Increase the thread tension &
parallel secoon v parallel secion
2. Robbin thread tenswon 15 0o high O Decrease bodben thread tension -
| I Pre-tensoon &5 too low, Clincrense pro-iension
| 4 Wobblingatthe 1 Thread tonsion of parnlied section is too | O licreass the thread tension a1 |
| stant of sowing b parallel section 6
2 Pwmitson of needle thrend tmmmer & | & Lower the needie tyead trimmer o
too high such an exlent that 12 does not come m | I8
oconaa with the presser,
3 Swoke of threod tnke-up spring istoo | O Decrease the stroke of thresd
large. tnke-up spring
| SNeodle thread | | Bartacking theead fensiom is toolow. | O Increuse e bar-tscking thread
'sppeurs on the 2 Bobbin thread tension is o high lension _
wrong  side  of 3. Number of stitches of rudzal shape is | O Deeresse the number of stitches
| matensl ul too mary, O Decrease the number of stiches. -
‘. bor<tackang section 4. Terswon ol the end of sewing 15 00 | (O [ncrente tension of the end of
| in dumpling iy Ewing
| condilxon
| 6. Stitehes float I Bobbinthread wnsion s too low: Ofncrese the hobbin thread tension. | 13
2 Bobbin thread comes off boblun case. Cperform proper lhresdirg the bobbm | 12
casc =
Oake core thal the wisndmg wsounl of
babbin thread is 0o excessive
| 7.Stichskipping | Button hole i small in terms ofthe | O Replace the presser with n smaller |




size of presser.

sve

15

aam 1§ derty

I Materul flops because of light-wesght. O Delay the hook-to-needle timing
3 Amachmg needle s wrong ( Lower the needle bar by 0 5mm ' ¢ | 11
4 Needle 1d bem OAdpst agmn the dirccuon, beght, | 11
5§ There s a burr or scratch on the hiade g -
poant of hook O Replace the noedle
O Buff the biade wp of hook Or,
replave the book
8 Thread fiays 1. Number of stitches of the witching is ' O Incrense the number of stiiches of
100 small tie stiiching ol the end of sewing. s
2 Width of ue stitehing m oo wide. ) Narow the width of Lie striching at
the end of sewnye
Y Length ol needle | 1. Wadthaf ie gtitching 18100 narrow " O'Widen the widih of e sitching ;| _
thread remaiming at | 2 “Tensson of be sttching 18 100 low: the end ol sewing
the end of sewmng O Increme lension ul Lhe end of
15 oo long sSeWINg
10 Needle thread | | Tenswnat thesunof swmg s o low O Increass lenswem #t the stard of
breaks ol the stat aewng
of sewmg, or the
wiong sade  of



Trouble Causes Correclive measures Page
 INeedie thwead | | Thread tension ot parullel section 1S 100 | O decrease the thread tension at |
' breaknge higgh parallel section 8

2 Pressure or swoke of fthread | O decrease the 1ension of threod |
take-upspeing is oo large take-up spong or decrease s stroke, =
3. There s u burr or seratch on te blade | OBuffthe blnde point of hook Oy, | 15
poim of hook seplace the hook. -
| 4. Hook Liming is nol proper. OAdjust spuin the book timing with | 11
5. There isa serulch on the thread path. g Euge. il
6. Ausching needle is wrong O Polish the thresd path with sarsd | 11
7. Meedle is o tin paper mnd bufl it
B Needle tip i demoged. O Adyust aguin the dmection, height,
ok
ORepluce the noadle wath & thicker
v,
. O Replace the nocdle.
|2 Needle thread | | Necdle thnend trimmer opens too carly. | O Deluy the opening timing of the
slips off 2 Whip sinching & not formed at the | needle thread rinener =
st o sewing. (lension | O Decrewse tension @l the stan of
3 Threading necdle thread is wrong SOWINE iz
4.  Spesd a1 the stan of sewing is 100 Gst, —
O Thread properly ngain.
O Set the soft-sar function
| 3. Wobblmeg a1t | L Thread lension sl pualle]l soctiva oo | O nervese the thread tonsion &
| parallel section T parallel section
' 2 Pobbin thread tensson is too high O Decrexse babben thread lengion -
| [ 3 Pre-tenswon ks too low Omenense pre-tension
i 4 Wobblingatthe | Thread lension ot parallel section 8100 | © lucrease the thread tension at | __
| start of sewing low parallel secnon 6
' 2. Pasition of needle thremd trimmes i | O Lower the needic thread trimmer to
tno high sauch an extent that it does nl come m | 18
cantact with the presser.
3. Swoke of thread tnke-up spring istoo | O Tlcrease the siroke of thremd
lurge. mke-up spring
5.Needle  throud | Bar-tacking thread tensionistonlow. | O Lncreuse the bar-tacking  thread
eppears om U : 2.  Bobbin thread tension is o high. 1ensinn =
Cwrong  side  of | 3. Number of stitches of tadml shape is | O Decrease the number of stiebes
mitenal ut tno mony. O Decrease thw numbes of stitches ==
bar-incking section | 4. Terswon m the endd of sewing 18 w00 | (O Increase tension gt the end of
n dumpling many . LWwing
i condiln
' 6. Stitches float L Bobbin thread kension 2 too low. Olncrease the hobbin threud tension, | 13
2 Bobbin thread comes off bobbin case Clperlorm proper threading the bobban | 12

case
Otake care thal the windmg wnownt of
babbin threod is not excessive

7. Suieh skapping

.23 Button hole i small in terms of the

O Reploce the presser with o smofler




EIRERE. A4HEXH%E / TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES / Hién twong 16i,
nguyén nhan va bién phap khac phuc

BLA TroubleHiéntwong

JZ [ causesNguyénnhan

ALFEXH R

CorrectivemeasuresBiénphapkhacphuc

REMWTE
Needle thread breakage

Chi trén bi dit

1. AT ER 5K Jyad o

2. PR R Al e, FE sl e
N

3. R A TR, ARIIK;

4. TRERR R [R] 25 B 8] AN %

5. &l EA

6. MLEH AR ;

7. WL I 4 5

8. MUEF IR o A 1R 5

1. Thread tension at parallel section is
too high.

2. Pressure or stroke of thread take-
upring is too large.

3. There is a burr or scratch on the blade
point of hook.

4. Hook timing is not proper.

5. There is a scratch on the thread path.
6. Attaching needle is wrong.

7. Needle is too thin.

8. Needle tip is damaged.

1. Cang chi phan song song qua manh;
2. Cudng dd va hanh dong cla 16 xo dan
chi qua I6n;

3. Dau mdc cb 16ng kim hodc vét xudc;
4. Thoi gian déng bd ciia mdéc khéng
dung;

5. Pudng dan chi cé vét xuwdc;

6. Lap kim khéng ding;

7. Kim qua mdng;

8. Dau kim cé vét xudc;

1. JRESTAT 5K T

2. BN ERER RS E ), RNEBh R

3. BRI BR, B HRAR R

4. FH 151 B RO B AR 10 [R) S0 I [ 5

5. F A sk 7] 25 B JRAN B ) 5

6. VR BEATL B A5 1) 1 v

7. HHRHLET

8. AT

1. Decrease the thread tension at parallel
section.

2. Decrease the tension of thread take-up
spring or decrease its stroke.

3. Buff the blade point of hook. Or, replace the
hook.

4. Adjust the hook timing with timing gauge.
5. Polish the thread path with sand paper and
buff it.

6. Adjust again the direction, height of needle.
7. Replace the needle.

8. Replace the needle.

1. Gidm cang chi phan song song;

2. Giam lyc cla 16 xo dan chi, gidm hanh déng
cla no;

3. Lam phang 16ng kim clia dau méc, hodc thay
dau méc;

4. biéu chinh thoi gian déng bod clia méc bang
thudc do;

5. Loai bd vét xwdc va 16ng kim bang vai hodc
dUa;

6. Diédu chinh hudng va chiéu cao cua kim;

7. Thay kim;

8. Thay kim;

R
Needle thread slips off
Chi trén bj truvot ra

1. &Y R,

2. BRI L A AN (BREEITK 1t
)

3. RERHFLTTIEART

4. GRZEI IR BT TR

1. Needle thread trimmer opens too
early.

2. Whip stitching is not formed at the
start of sewing(tension).

3. Threading needle thread is wrong.
4. Speed at the start of sewing is too
fast.

1. Dao cét chi trén mé& qua sém;

2. Chi & phan dau khéng duoc kep (cing
chi & dau qua yéu);

3. Cach x4 chi trén khéng dlng;

4. T6c d6 & phan dau qua nhanh;

1. #ER E V) J) sk TS ]

2. R IRgE K )

3. EOT IR HL 27 26

4. BB A B

1. Delay the opening timing of the needle
thread trimmer.

2. Decrease tension at the start of sewing.
3. Thread properly again.

4. Set the soft-start function.

1. Tri hodn thoi gian mé cla dao cat chi trén;
2. Tang cang chi & phan dau;

3. X0 chi lai ding cach;

4. Cai d4t chirc nang khéi dong mém:;




BLA TroubleHiéntwong

JR A CausesNguyénnhan

ALFEXH R

CorrectivemeasuresBiénphapkhacphuc

AT HRGEIEAN Y 5]
Wobbling at parallel section
V&t may phan song song

1. AT ER K Sy 55

2. JRE K Sy i

3. MEHNEEAR Jyad 55

1. Thread tension at parallel section is
too low.

2. Bobbin thread tension is too high.

1. 3R PAT R 5K 1

2. ISR TK 7T 5

3. M40 B IR AR K T

1. Increase the thread tension at parallel
section.

2. Decrease bobbin thread tension.

khéng déu 3. Pre-tension is too low. 3. Increase pre-tension.
1. Cang chi phan song song qua yéu; 1. TAng cang chi phan song song;
2. Cang chi dudi qua manh; 2. Giam cang chi duéi;
3. Cang chi trwdc qud yéu; 3. Tang cang chi trudc;
L\ . 1. AT :
1 AT 55, P ATk,
) G 2. W)
i A 3. VR BRI RS R T R
3. LOYHu BTN, 0. TN RS B
3. PR IR B K \
. . 1. Increase the thread tension at parallel
1. Thread tension at parallel section is .
00 low. section.
UR % 25T AN 5) 2. Bobbin thread tension is too high. 2. DecreasempbiQ thygad ter.15|on.
. . . . 3. Lower the needle thread trimmer to such an
Wobbling at the start of 2. Position of needle thread trimmer is . . .
. . extent that it does not come in contact with
sewing too high.

Vét may phan dau khéng déu

3. Stroke of thread take-up spring is too
large.

1. Cang chi phan song song qua yéu;

2. Cang chi duédi qua cao;

3. Vi tri dao cat chi trén qua cao;

4. Hanh dong cua |d xo dan chiqua

|C’7n;

the presser.

4. Decrease the stroke of thread take-up
spring.

1. Tang cdng chi phan song song;

2. Giam cang chi dudi;

3. Ha dao cét chi trén sao cho khéng cham vao
chan vit;

4. Gidm hanh déng cua 16 xo dan chi;

Jn 4358 _E 4 WA R T
#a i, AR
Bar-tacking thread appears
on the wrong side of
material, bun-tacking in
condition
Chitrén & phan giacé bildra
dudi vai, tao thanh vong

1. JnfE 25k Sk 55

2. JRZ K g &

3. SEEHIR I R R 2

1. Bar-tacking thread tension is too low.
2. Bobbin thread tension is too high.

3. Number of stitches of radial shape is
too many.

1. Cang chi gia c6 quéd yéu;

2. Cang chi dudi qua cao;

3. S8 kim clia vong may qud nhiéu;

im0 25K 77

ik F5 R LR 5K 17

R TR

. Increase the bar-tacking thread tension.
. Decrease bobbin thread tension.

. Decrease the number of stitches.

. Tang céng chi gia c0;

. Giam cang chi dudi;

. Gidm s6 kim;

W NEFER WONEFERE WN R

4595k
Stitches float
V&t may bi nhan

R KT
JERER MR TE A R K

. Bobbin thread tension is too low.

. Cang chi dudi qua manh;
. Chi duwdi bj trwot ra khdi hop cudn
chi;

N P NEFEP NP

. Bobbin thread comes off bobbin case.

ik FE R LR 5K 17

T IE A b 2 204 5 5

. Increase the bobbin thread tension.

. Perform proper threading the bobbin case.
. Giam cang chi dudi;

. X6 chi hdp cudn chi lai dung céch;

N P NEFPN P




BLA TroubleHiéntwong

JR A CausesNguyénnhan

ALFEXH R

CorrectivemeasuresBiénphapkhacphuc

1. MEFOFLEC /N

2. SRV 4 4

3. WU 2 AT

4. HlEr S i

5. AR AT B I BT IR

1. Button hole is small in terms of the
size of presser.

2. Material flops because of light-

1. A1 H R B 38 i B /N

2. HEIRWLAH FERR (1) [R5 I [A] CHEEEA R R
0.5mm £ f7) ;

3. TR A = AR

4. BHAEE

5. FHBE R~ 6 o) B 5 46 AR 5

1. Replace the presser with a smaller one.

2. Delay the hook-to-needle timing (Lower the
needle bar by 0.5mm).

kgt weight 3. Adjust again the direction, height, etc. of
Stltch’sk|pp|ng 3. Attaching needle is wrong. needle.
B6 may 4. Needle is bent 4. Replace the needle.
5: There is a burr‘or scratch on the blade 5. Buff the blade top of hook. Or, replace the
point of hook. hook. s AW
1. L& khuy nhd hon chan vit: 1. Thay chan vit bang loai nhoé hon;
2' Vai mc’)\:m bi <o lai- w 2. Tri ho3n thoi gian déng bd giita kim va méc
3' Lo kim ihc“;n 6'0;1 _ (Ha thanh kim khoang 0.5mm);
4' Ki:w bi cong: g & 3. Diéu chinh lai hudng, chiéu cao cla kim;
5. Pau n%éc cgé’lén kim hodc vét xudc; 4. Thay kim:
' & i ’ 5. Lam phang 16ng kim clia dau méc hodc thay
maoc;

1. e BE e B> 1. HE DA Er By i a1 %
2' E%E’Jﬁfﬁﬂﬁ 2. Pl /INBIET B PR i % B8 T
1' Num[)er o:l;t);chejsc;f the stitchine is 1. Increase the number of stitches of tie

28T ' & stitching at the end of sewing.

Stitch opening
V&t may bi h&

too small.

2. Width of the stitching is too wide.
1. S8 kim cla may ¢8 dinh qua it;

2. Chiéu réng clia may c6 dinh qua
rong;

2. Narrow the width of tie stitching at the end
of sewing.

1. Tang s8 kim cla may khoda & cudi may;

2. Thu hep chiéu réng cia may khoéa & cudi
may;

oy S A SRS
Length of needle thread
remaining at the end of
sewing is too long
Chi con lai sau khi may qua
dai

1. BT SR T R OR R

2. PHEFEER) TR )R 55

1. Width of tie stitching is too narrow.
2. Tension of tie stitching is too low.
1. Chiéu rong ctia may khda qua hep;
2. Cang chi clia may khéa quad yéu;

1. 0S8 AV S ) 9

2. R A AT AR 5K T

1. Widen the width of tie stitching at the end of
sewing.

2. Increase tension at the end of sewing.

1. M& réng chiéu rong ca may khoa & cubi
may;

2. T&ng cang chi & cudi may;

UREER FZRBkZR, BET
T 2 AN
At start of sewing, needle
thread breaks, or the wrong
side of seam is dirty
Khi bat dau may, bd may,
hodc vét may mat sau khéng

1. 447K /1L 55

1. Tension at the start of sewing is too
low.

1. C&ng chi & phan d3u qué yéu;

1. ME5RAR4ETK )
1. Increase tension at the start of sewing.
1. Tang cang chi & phan dau;

tot
. " 1. 14 [ 5% 1) £ 405
1. I H R e
2. JIN [ S 1) 05 P R B ' e . .
e b . e 1. Increase the number of stitches of tie
2 AR 1. Number of stitches of the stitching is o .
stitching at the end of sewing.
Thread frays too small. 2. Narrow the width of tie stitching at the end
Chi bi mon 2. Width of the stitching is too wide. ) &

1. S6 kim cha may gia c8 qua it;
2. Chiéu réng clia may gia c6 qua rong;

of sewing.
1. Tang s6 kim clia may gia cd;
2. Thu hep chiéu réng cia may gia cd;




	目录 / Contents / Mục lục
	1. 头部、外装关系I / FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	2. 机壳部件II / FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS I
	3. 上轴关系 / MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS / Bộ phận trục chí
	4. 下轴部件 / HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS / Bộ phận 
	5. 送料、抬压脚部件 / PRESSER&FEED COMPONENTS / Bộ phận cấ
	6. 摆针部件 / NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS / Bộ phận 
	7. 上切线部件 / NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS / Bộ p
	8. 下切线部件 / BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS / Bộ p
	9. 切布刀部件 / CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE COMPONENTS / Bộ phậ
	10. 附件 / ACCESSORIES PART COMPONENTS / Phụ kiện
	11. 过线架部件 / THREAD STAND COMPONENTS / Bộ phận giá 
	12. 电控部件 / CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS / Bộ phận hộp đi
	I. 使用时的注意事项 / IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION / I. Hư
	II. 规格 / SPECIFICATIONS / II. Thông số kỹ thuật
	1. 机种 / Subclass / 1. Loại máy

	2. 规格 / Specifications / 2. Thông số kỹ thuật
	3. 标准缝衣形状一览表 / Standard sewing shape list / 3. Dan
	4. 构成 / 4. Cấu tạo
	III. 安装 / INSTALLATION / III. Lắp đặt
	(1) 板的安装 / Set-up of the table / (1) Lắp đặt bàn m
	(2) 电源线的连接 / Connecting the power cord / (2) Nối d
	(3) 缝纫机主体的安装 / Installing the sewing machine main 
	(4) 缝纫机的放倒方法 / Tilting the sewing machine head / (
	(5) 安全开关的连接 / Connecting the safety switch connect
	(6) 挡油板的安装 / Installing the hook oil shield plate 
	(7) 操作板的安装 / Installing the operation panel / (7) 
	(8) 电缆的处理 / Managing the cord / (8) Xử lý dây cáp
	(9) 眼睛防护罩的安装 / Installing the eye protection cover
	(10) 急停开关的固定 / Fixing the temporary stop switch / 
	(11) 过线柱 / Thread guide rod / (11) Cột dẫn chỉ
	(12) 线架装置的安装 / Installing the thread stand / (12) 

	IV. 缝纫机开机前的准备 / PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION / IV.
	1. 加油 / Lubrication / 1. Bơm dầu
	2. 机针的安装方法 / Inserting the needle / 2. Cách lắp ki
	3. 上线的穿线方法 / Threading the needle-thread / 3. Cách
	4. 梭壳的穿线方法 / Threading the bobbin case / 4. Cách x
	5. 底线张力的调整 / Adjusting the bobbin thread tension /
	6. 梭壳的安装方法 / Installation of bobbin case / 6. Cách
	7. 切布刀的安装方法 / Installing the knife / 7. Cách lắp d

	V. 维修 / MAINTENANCE / V. Bảo trì
	1. 机针和旋梭的同步时间调整 / 1. Adjusting the needle-to-hook 
	2. 上线切线的调整 / adjusting the needle thread trimmer /
	3. 压脚压力的调整 / adjusting the presser bar pressure / 
	4. 旋梭定位勾座位置的调整 / Adjusting of the bobbin presser u
	5. 线张力 / Thread tension / 5. Căng chỉ
	6. 滤清器的清扫 / Cleaning the filter / 6. Dọn dẹp bộ lọ

	故障现象与原因、处理对策 / TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES / 


